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Oregon
Tina Kotek,Governor

Water Resources Department
North Mall OfficeBuilding
725Summer St NE, SuiteA

Salem,OR 97301
Phone503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

June 7, 2024

Roger and Leon Kuenzi
PO Box 9026
Salem, OR 97305

ORDER ON WITHDRAWN APPLICATION
Reference: Transfer Application T-13935

The above referenced transfer application was withdrawn from the record of the Water
Resources Department on June 7, 2024, by Special Order Volume 131, Page 263 (copy
enclosed).

The transfer application is no further force or effect.

If you have any questions related to the withdrawal of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Arla Davis, by telephone at (503) 979-3129 or by e-mail at
Arla.1.davis@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse D. Richman
Water Right Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email)
William E. McGill, Agent
Marion County Planning Department, Local Government

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13935, Marion County, Oregon

FINALORDER WITHDRAWING
AN APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY
CHANGES IN PLACES OF USE

Authority
Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 537.211 establishes the process in which a water right permit
holder may submit a request to change the point of appropriation and/or place of use
authorized under an existingwater right permit.

Applicants

ROGER KUENZI
PO BOX 9026
SALEM, OR 97305

LEON KUENZI
PO BOX 9026
SALEM, OR 97305

Findings of Fact

1. On February 28, 2022, applicants ROGER KUENZI and LEON KUENZI, submitted Temporary
Transfer Application T-13935.

2. On May 1, 2024, the agent for the applicants, submitted a written request that Temporary
Transfer Application T-13935 bewithdrawn.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

Temporary Transfer Application T-13935, in the name of ROGER KUENZI and LEON KUENZI, is
withdrawn and of no further force or effect.

asoler, oreeon oJUN-720

Lis l Jaram !lo ransfer and Conse ection Manager, for
DOUGLAS E. 1ODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Moodoter:JUN10208
This final order is subject to judicial review bythe CourtofAppeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuantto ORS 536.075 and OR
137-003-0675, y0u may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13935.ald Page 1 of1 Special order volume 131, Page],



DAVIS Arla L *WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Grant McGill <grantmcgill.wr@gmail.com>
Wednesday, May 1, 2024 8:57 AM
DAVIS Arla L' WRD
Re: T-13935 Temporary Transfer

Hi Arla,
We talked with the applicant and they would like to just withdraw T-13935 revertingthe water rights back to their
original POU. Thanks for your work on it up to this point. Go ahead and copy meon the withdrawal letter.

Grant McGill
503-931-0210
15333 PletzerRd. SE, Turner, OR 97392
',VWw.mcgillwaterri2hts.com
[g

On Mon, Apr 29, 2024 at 8:46 AM DAVIS Arla LWRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Grant,

Thank you for your email. yes if they would like to withdraw this transfer, please let me know. Thank you!

Arla L. Davis

She/Her/Hers

Water Rights Transfer Specialist

Transfer and Conservation Section

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129

OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

1



Work Schedule: Mon-Th- 6:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

NOTE: The Salem office is now open to the public. Given thatmany staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that
take them into the field on a regular basis, availability ofstaff in the office is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. every day.
Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if theywish to meet in person with specific staff
members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available.

From: Grant McGill <grantmcgill.wr@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2024 1:20 PM

1 To: DAVIS ArlaLWRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: T-13935 TemporaryTransfer

Hi Arla,

Got a call from the applicant on this one. To refresh your memory, we submitted before the 2022 season. It didn't get
processed beforethe 2022 season was over, so you had us amend it and roll it into a temporary transfer for 2023 under
the same number. Looks like it still hasn't been processed and they do not need irrigation on that field anymore. Would
it be helpful to just withdraw this application? They would rather have the water rights reverted back to the original
POU at this point which should happen at the end of the 2023 season anyway if this transfergets retroactively
approved.

Let me knowwhat you think and we can send a request if that sounds good.

Grant McGill

503-931-0210

15333 Pletzer Rd. SE, Turner, OR 97392

www.mcgi 11waterrights.com

2



Mw cosumvo Luc

Attn: Arla Davis

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301

15333 Pletzer Rd. SE
Turner, 0R 97392

503-931-0210
503-510-3026

willmcgill.surveying@gmail.com

Received by OWRD

MAR O 1 2023

Salem, OR

As discussed in the 2/10/2023 meeting with Lisa Jaramillo and Arla Davis, the enclosed temporary
transfer application is an amended version ofpreviously submitted T-13935. These forms should replace
what was submitted in February 2022 and the fees paid will be applied to the review ofthis application.

Grant A. McGill



Application for Water Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONgg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

- -
This temporary transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5

and all required attachments are not completed and included.
For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

FU,]!l'}]Fly{)\J[?]}
FOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

Check all items included with this application. (N/A= NotApplicable)
rgJ
3
g

MAR O 1 2023

Salem, OR
Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2- Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist.

Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5- Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be
transferred?3 List them here: Cert. 30631, 34625,40110

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2023 End Year: 2023.
Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right is located.)
Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district.
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.
Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal
lands or if all ofthe following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural
changes, c) the use ofwater is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

□ (81 N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to conveywater to the proposed place of use).

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOURAPPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not included or incomplete

Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required _ Part is incomplete

Other/Explanation _
Staff; Phone. Date;_J_j__

3 0 N/A

□ (81 N/A

Attachments:

3
O
[gJ

3 0 N/A

□ ] NA

□ ] N/A

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 1 of 14 TACS



Part 2 of 5 -Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist

Your temporary transfer application will be returned if any ofthe map requirements listed
below are not met.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be8x 11 inches,8x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, oMlpjt830203
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

Ifmore than three waterrights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Received by OWRD

Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

] 5]NA

Salem, ORA north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale ofthe county assessormap if the scale is not smallerthan 1 inch = 1,320feet; or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, , DLC, Government lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Majorwaterdelivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring foreach water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

igJ D N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quartersection,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, orother recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwaterright certificate or
permit.

□ 1ZJ N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion orwell(s) to conveywater to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearlywith distance and
bearing orcoordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-secondswith at least one digit afterthe decimal
(example -42"32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five ormore digits after the decimal
(example -42.53764").

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 2 of 14 TACS



Received by OWRD
Part 3 of S - FeeWorksheet

l#Am /a

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY (not drought)TRANSFER" VIUS
-

1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs)
Salem. E $950.00

Number ofwater rights included in transfer: 3_(2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 2 (2b\only one water rightthis will be o

2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) 2 620
Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use?
[] No: enter 0 on line 3 » )) )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

J Yves: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b)

If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) 9) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c) and
3 multiply 4c by $210.00, then enter on line 3 3

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
D No: enter O on line 4 » )) )) )) )) )) ) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

~Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the
portions of the rights to be transferred: 35.0(4a)

4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4» » 4 94.50
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 1,664.50

Is this transfer:
[]necessary to complete a project funded bythe Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board {OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
0 endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change thatwill result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 »

6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 9) ) )) 6 0
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 $1,664.50

FEEWORKSHEET forTEMPORARYDROUGHTTRANSFERS
-

1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00
Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below):

(2a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b)

If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 2b is greater than O, round up to the nearest whole number: (2cl and
2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3

Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number of
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (ForCB7654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs}
3. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve the same 45.0acres. Blank 2b would be 0 and Line 2 would then also become 0).

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 3 of 14 TACS



Part 4 of 5- Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONALCONTACT NO.
Roger & Leon Kuenzi (503) 991-6764
ADDRESS FAX NO.
PO Box9026

- -

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Brooks OR 97305 randlkuenzi@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVEAU CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTSWILL ALSO BEMAILED.

Agent Information -- The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Will McGill Surveying, LLC (503) 931-0210 (503) 510-3026
ADDRESS FAX NO.
15333 Pletzer Rd. SE
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Turner OR 97392 willmcgill.surveying@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT ISGIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why:
It isproposed to transfer the place ofuse ofportions ofCertificates 30631, 34625, and40110 to the West
side oftax lot 800 to establish crops.

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

/ye!g R•.2 2+
intsatore, pa{Gil. «anue italeatte) ate

' eonken2i
Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located?D Yes [] No

If NO, include signatures of all landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses Ifdifferent than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

Received by OWRD

MAR O 1 2023

Salem, OR

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 4 of 14 TACS



[] checkhere ifanyofthe water rights proposedfor transfer are or will be located within or served
by an irrigation or other water district. (NOTE: Ifthis box is checked, you mustcomplete and attach
Supplemental Form D.)

II ZIPSTATE

I AOORBS1E­
0 Check here ifwater forany ofthe rights supplied undera waterservice agreement or other

contract forstored waterwith a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRBS

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government} within whose jurisdiction waterwill be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.
ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
Marion County 5155 Silverton Rd. NE
CITY STATE I ZIP
Salem OR 97305

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDR~S

Received by OWRD

MAR O 1 2023

Salem, OR

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary TransferApplication-Page 5 of 14 TACS



Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Water Right Certificate # 30631

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 1.45 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

Received by OWRD

MAR O 1 2023

Salem, OR

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 30 HP centrifugal pump delivers water through 5"
above-ground aluminum mainline.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion {POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Is this POD/POA If POA,
POD/POA Authorizedon OWRDWell Tax Lot, Measured Distancesl Name or the Certificate Log 1011 (or DLC or (from a recognized
Number or Is It Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Gov't survey corner)

Proposed7 Tag-) Lot
- - -

POD A
181Authorized • w SW I SE SWSE ¼, as projected6 2 23 300O Proposed I within Woodward DLC 96

I I
OAuthorized

IO Proposed

OAuthorized

IO Proposed

OAuthorized

IProposed

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

[gj Place of Use (POU)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

D Appropriation/Well (POA)

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Place of Use (POU)

[] character of Use (USE)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

L] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

] Yes

] No

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 6 of 14 TACS



Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 30631
list only the part of the right thatwill be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portionofthe water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

el POD(s) or ]"CODES" from POD(s)/
Type ofUSE I previous Gvt POA(S) to

Twp Rng Sec y. ¼ ax
listed on POA(s) (name Prlor,lty

Twp Rng Sec ¼ y. Tax Lot or Acres New Type be used
Priority

·[n" or number Date page) Lot of USE DateCertificate DLC (fromfrom Table 1)
Table 1)~ ~

6 s 2 w 23 SE SW o ]ss] 4.9 Irrigation PODA 1960 POU 6 s 2 W 26 NW NW 800 96 13.8 Irrigation PODA 1960

o [ss ] I

6 s 2 w 23 SW SE 6.6 Irrigation PODA 1960 POU 6 S 2 w 26 SW NW 800 96 11.2 Irrigation PODA 1960

6 s 2 w 26 NE NW 300 96 5.5 Irrigation PODA 1960

6 s 2 w 26 NW NE 300 s] 8.0 Irrigation PODA 1960

I I
I

I

I

I

,.
I

TOTALACRES 25.0 TOTALACRES 25.0

Additional remarks:__

Revised 7/1/2021

Received by OWRD

MAR O 1 2023

Salem. OR
Temporary Transfer Application - Page 7 of 14

Received by OwRD

MAR •
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Water Right Certificate# 30631
For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? [] Yes D No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: Cert. 40110

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primarywater right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

Ifa change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

] well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed orbuilt,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the Information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to correspondingwell(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delaythe processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Static
Well­

Proposed I Perforated Source specific ratels well Ifan existing wateror Total Casing Seal aquifer (cfs oralready well, OWRD or level ofAuthorized well Intervals depth(s) screened I (sand, gpm). Ifbuilt? Well ID Tag Casing completedPOA depth (feet) (Intervals) intervals gravel, less than(Yes or No.L Diameter wellNameor ,, (Infeet) basalt, etc.) full rate of
Number No)

I (In feet)
water right,,

- - - - - - - at

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application -Page 8 of 14

Received by OWRD

MAR O 1 2023

Salem, OR
TACS



Water Right Certificate # 34625

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 1.39 cubic feet persecond (cfs) OR

gallons perminute (gpm)

Describe the current waterdelivery system orthe system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 30 HP submersible pump deliverswater through
S" above~ground aluminum mainline.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD} or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

I
- - -

Is this POD/POA If POA, I
Tax Lot,POD/POA Authorized on OWROWell Measured Distances

Name or the Certificate Log IOI/ (or DLC or (from a recognizedTwp I Sec .y. ¼Number or is It Well ID Rng
I Gov't survey corner)

Proposed? Tag II L-_J Lot
-

Well 3
18] Authorized MARI s w SW I SW

590' S and 2110'W from6 2 23 400
the NE corner, DLC 96□ Proposed 4399

I I I
□ Authorized

□ Proposed

□ Authorized

I□ Proposed

□ Authorized

I I
!

□ Proposed I
Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

[8] Place of Use (POU)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

[] Appropriation/Well (POA)

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[ character of Use (USE) D Additional Point ofAppropriation (APOA)

[] Point of Diversion (POD) [] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

will all of the proposed changes nffcct tho ontlrowntor right?

[]Ye: Complst only the Proposed ("to" lands) « lon ofTable 2 on th next pae. Use the
"CODES" Iltod abov to do:crib« the proposed chanes.

] No Complete all ofTable 2 to descrlbe the portion of the water right to be changed.
Received by OWRD

MAR O 1 2023

Salem, OR
Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary TransferApplication - Page 9 of 14 TACS



Table 2. Description ofTemporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 34625
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each , list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands} PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands}
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/

Tax Gvt Type ofUSE POA(s) (name Priority previous Tax Gvt New Type POA(s) to PriorityTwp Rng Sec y. ¼ Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot or Acres ofUSE be used DateLot
DLC Gertificate or number Date lot DLC (from

I from Table 1) Table 1)- - i

6 s 2 w 23 SE SW 400 96 4.8 Irrigation Well3 1962 POU 6 s 2 w 27 NE NE 800 96 6.0 Irrigation Well3 1962

6 s 2 w 26 NE NW 400 96 5.2 Irrigation Well 3 1962 POU 6 s 2 w 27 SE NE 800 96 4.0 Irrigation Well3 1962

I

I

'
I

I

I

TOTAL ACRES 10.0 TOTAL ACRES 10.0

Additional remarks:__

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 10 of 14

Received by OWRD

MAR O 1 2023

Salem, OR

TACS



Water Right Certificate#34625
For Place of Use Changes

Are there otherwaterright certificates, water use permits or ground waterregistrations
associated with the "from" orthe "to" lands?0 Yes [] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, orground water registration numbers:__

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed fortemporary transfercan be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon
enough to allow use ofthe supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation fornonuse underORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) ofappropriation (well(s}} or additional point(s) ofappropriation is
necessary to conveythewater to the new temporary place of useyou must provide:

[] well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search forwell logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default_aspx)

AND/OR

0 Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) ofAppropriation
Anywell(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
yourtransfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

l Well-
Proposed Perforated Static Source specific ratels well I lff, an existing water ,,

aquiferor Total I easing Seal or I (cfs or
Authorized already well, OWRD Well Intervals depth(s) screened level of (sand, &pm). Ifbuilt? well ID Tag Casing completedPOA depth (feet) (intervals) Intervals gravel, less than(Yes or No.L-_ Diameter well l basalt, etc.)Name or

No) (in feet) (in feet) full rate of
Number Ir I

, water right,, I ,,

Revised7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application-Page 11 of 14

Received by OWRD

MAR 01 2173

Salem, Or
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Water Right Certificate #40110

Description ofWater DeliverySystem

System capacity: 1.39 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 30 HP submersible pump delivers water through
5" above-ground aluminum mainline.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion {POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

- 1Is this POD/POA IfPOA, I Tax
POD/POA Authorized on I OWRDWell I Lot, Measured Distances

'Name or the Certificate Log 1011 (or I DLC or (froma recognizedTwp
1:

Rng Sec XXNumber or Is It Well ID ,, Gov't survey corner)
Proposed? Tag-) Lot

Well3
181 Authorized MARI 6 1s w SW

590' S and 2110' W from
2 23 SW 400

the NE corner, DLC 96□ Proposed 4399 1 '
D Authorized

I ID Proposed I
D Authorized

ID Proposed

O Authorized

I I
I
I

D Proposed I
i

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

[8J Place of Use {POU)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

D Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation {APOA)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU) [] Point of Appropriation/Well {POA)

[] character of Use (USE) [] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Point of Diversion (POD) [] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

] Yes

0 No

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.
Received by OWRD

MAR O 1 2073

Revised 7/1/2021 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 12 of 14
Salem, O#­

TACS



Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 40110
List only the part of the right thatwill be changed. For the acreage in each , list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion ofthewater right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD()or "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt Type of USE previous l Gvt POA(S) toTax POA(s) (name Priority I Tax New Type PriorityTwp Rng Sec X Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¾~ t /Lot or Acres be usedLot or number Date I' Lot 1 ofUSE DateDLC Certificate from Table 1) I LC I (from

Table 1)a, . - a tu , A

6 s 2 w 23 SE SW 300 96 4.9 Irrigation Well 3 1968 POU 6 s I 2 w 26 NW NW 800 96 13.8 Irrigation Well 3 1968

6 s 2 w 23 SW SE 300 96 6.6 Irrigation Well3 1968 POU 6 s I 2 w 26 SW NW 800 96 11.2 Irrigation Well3 1968

6 s 2 w 26 NE NW 300 96 5.5 Irrigation Well3 1968

6 s 2 w 26 NW NE 300 96 8.0 Irrigation Well3 1968

I
I

I

l

I

TOTAL ACRES 25.0 TOTAL ACRES 25.0

Additional remarks:__

Revised 7/1/2021 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 13 of 14
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Water Right Certificate # 40110
For Place of Use Changes

Are there otherwater right certificates, water use permits orground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? ] Yes D No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: Cert. 30631

Pursuant to 0RS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporarytransfercan be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse underORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)} or additional point(s) ofappropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

[] well log(s) foreach authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search forwell logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

Received bfll)WE»Bcribe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed we/f(s) not yet constructed orbuilt,

MAR O 1 provide "a best estimate" foreach requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water

Sal1- right examinerto assist with assembling the information necessaryto complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
yourtransfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

I

Well- I

Proposed I Perforated Static Source specific ratelswell If an existing 1 II water aquifer (cfs or Ior Total Casing Seal or
Authorized already well,OWRD well Intervals depth(s) screened level of (sand, pm). Ifbuilt? Well ID Tag casing completedPOA depth (feet) II (Intervals) intervals gravel, less than(Yes or No.L: Diameter wellName or No) (In feet) (in feet)

basalt, etc.) full rateof
Number water right

. .

.. -
pee - --1-==

r-- ,,

Revled 7/1/2021 Temporary TransferApplication-Page 14 of 14



Temporary Transfer - Kuenzi - Cert. 30631, 34625, 40110 Township 6S, Range 2W, WM.
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Application for
Water Right Transfer

OREGON­WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Consent by Deeded Landowner

State of Oregon

County of Marion
)ss
)

I Curtis Stark in my/our capacity as Owner,

mailing address 8182 Labish Center Rd. NE, Silverton, QR97381,

telephone number (03) 8673-$10f_,duly sworn depose and say that I/we

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 30631 and 40110

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T-)
(transfernumber, ifknown)

submitted by Roger and Leon Kuenzi

on the property in tax lot number(s) 300,

Section 23/26 Township 6 South Range 2West, W.M.,

located at 8182 labish Center Rd. NE
(site address)

Signature of Affiant Date

Signature of Affiant Date

Signature of Affiant Date

6ary Public for Oregon

My commission expires I/ - (3- 2.3

-

OFFICIAL STAMP
GRANT MCGILL

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 993314

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 13, 2023

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this --13:.._ day of

Revised 7/1/2021



Grantor:

Kathryn Marie Stark, Personal Representative
8182 Labish Center Road
Silverton. Oregon 97381

I
Reel
2538

After Recording, Return to:

Page
250

Sarah K. Rinehart, Attorney at Law
117 Commercial Street NE, Suite 300
Salem, Oregon 9730 I

Grantee: Until otherwise requested, send all tax statements to:

Kathryn Marie Stark
8182 Labish Center Road
Silverton, Oregon 97381

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED

THIS INDENTURE dated September ..:1_, 2005, by and between Kathryn Marie Stark, the duly appointed,
qualified and acting personal representative of the Estate of Gary L. Stark, deceased, Grantor, conveys to Curtis Stark and
Cheryl Elizabeth Robbins, as Tenants inCommon, the real property described on Exhibit "A" which is attached hereto
and by reference incorporated herein, located in Marion County, Oregon, RESERVING unto Kathryn Marie Stark a life
estate in said real property subject to the terms and conditions ofExhibit "A" hereto.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is $Nil, the actual consideration
consists of or includes other property or value given or promised which is the whole consideration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the first party has executed this instrument.

Dated this .£1.._ day of September, 2005.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSRUMENT IN'
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
Tl-US INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUlTS AGAINST FARMING ORFOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS
30.930.

STATE OFOREGON )
)ss.

County ofMarion )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on !f__ September, 2005 by Kathryn Marie Stark as Personal

Representative of the Estate of Gary L. Stark.

-

OFFICIALSEAL
ELIZABETH BURT

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 392715

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 4, 2009

2± tut
woeck swiss-------



Beginning at the N.E. corner of the Donation Land Claim of Elijah Woodward and wife in T. 6
S. R. 2 W. of the Willamette Meridian, Marion County, Oregon; thence West 16.155 chains
along the north line of the Elijah Woodward Claim; Thence South 21.67 chains parallel to the
east line of the Elijah Woodward Claim, to the south line of Frederick Beer's land as shown of
record in Vol. 44 on page 337 of the records in the County Recorder's Office for Marion County,
Oregon; thence East 16.155 chains, along the south line of said land to the S.E. comer of the
same; thence North 21.67 chains, along the east line of the Elijah Woodward Claim, to the place
ofbeginning and containing 35.00 acres of land.

•



..

LASTWILLANDTESTAMENTOF GARYLEWIS STARKDOB 092241
...

_. :.._r' ••
.e' .·

·· · I, GaryLewi,Stark, leave theproperty located at 8182 LabishCenterRoad, Silverton,
Oregon, tomy son, Curtis Raymond Stark, andmydaughter, Cheryl Elizabeth Stark
Robbins, to beused or divided as they see. fit ·

Furthermore, Kathryn (Kay)Marie StarkDOB 081744 (akaHalvorson, Crockett) orany
other surname shemaybeusing atthe time ofmy death, shall have rights of tenancy and
right ofwayonanyroads; and shall payno rentor any othermonitories for the remainder
ofher life onthepropertylocatedat 8182 Labish CenterRoad, Silverton, Oregon. Kay
will also have all possession rights to her ownpersonal property andmypersonal

· property and shall be ableto remove anyofthese items to any location shemaydesire.
\ .

Kaywill also receive anymoneyIhave inany of.mybank accountsor stockmarket or
any funds inany type offacility. Shewill also receive any,social securitybenefits which
shemaybe entitled to and any;ofmyState ofOregon PERS retirement~unts•.

UponKay's death, anymoney-remaining in any ofourpersonal orjoint accounts shall be
dividedequallyamong ourmutualgrandchildren.

. . ..
Anyincome producedbythis propertywill firstbeused to payproperty taxes and then
placedin a.fund/accountfor themaintenance/repairofbuildings and/or property.

Kaywill have possession andownership ofany ofmyvehicles and ourpersonal 28 foot ·
"camp" trailer stored in the shed/lean-to attached to the west side ofthe old barn; she
shall haveall rights and accessibility-to her personalboat (the 21 footMonaro) and can
use the boat storagegarage attached to the shop at any time shewants and can remove
and return this boat and camp trailer to these storage fitcilities atany time. Kay willbe
able to storeherpick-up and camperintlie storage shed/lean-to attached to thenorthside
ofthe oldbarn and store /park any ofhervehicles in the oldbarn or anyother buildingor
parking area agreed to byKay StarkandCurtis Stark. Shecan use and remove and return
thesevehicles, or any othervehicles shemay acquire, ather convenience and may return
and store/parkthem at her convenience withoutanyinterference.

. .
KayStarkshallhave the rights touse the "".'ater. fromthewell andnoone can shut this
water supply offwithouther expresspermissionand she will paynomoneyfor theuse of .

· this water. Ifit isnecessary to drillanew well, she will also have waterrights to use this
newwell and plumbthe water supply intoher residence withoutpaying anymoney. She
will alsohave the rights to electricityprovided by the current or futureutilitytcompany
servicing this area Noonemay stop these servicesduringher lifetimewithouther
express permission.



. .
Kay Starkwill also have the right to obtain services fromanyvendor orprovider shemay
needin order to repair, fix, alter or otherwise fix anything considered eithermyorher...
personal property. These service vehicles shall have complete right ofway andwill be
allowe1;1 tt> drive/walk or otherwise obtain entrance-without interference.t- .. \ . . . •

..'+. ·
Kay Starkwifalso have all rights and accessibility to all the outbuildings except the
MainFarmhouse where CurtisStark resides unless shehas obtained permission from
Curtis Stark, orhis agent.Curtis Starkwillhave all rights and accessibility t.o allthe
outbuildings exceptKay Stark's residenceunless hehas obtained permis sion fromKay
Stark, or her agent.

Any costs incurred by changes or repairs·made to Kays residence shall bepaid by Kay .
· Stark. Any costs incurred by changes or repairs to theMain Farmhouse shallbepaidby·
Curtis Stark. . .

. Kay Stark shall haveunlimitedaccess to any oftheoutbuildings, except theMain
Farmhouse, to store anyofher possessions and mayremove andreturn themather
convenience.

CurtisStark andCheryl StarkRobbinsmay have access and the rights to use the shop and
any of the other outbuildings, exceptKay's residence, as longas it does not interferewith
any ofKay's personal orprivate belongingsorcreate any typeofnuisance.

Kay Starkwill be able to come andgo as she pleases at any timeofday ornightwithout
any type ofrestriction. There will be no gate or any othertype ofdevice installed orused

· to restrict her right ofway on any roador through any field. .

Kay Starkwill be able tomake any reasonable changes to theproperty, including butnot
limited to, any trees, shrubs, flowers, etc., located on the property, except in th.e vicinity
oftheMainFarmhousewhere Curtis Stark lives. Any changes will bemadebymutual
consentofbothpartieswith the exception of the immediate vicinity ofKay's residence.

· No onewill damage or destroyormove any ofthese itemswithouther express .
permission. No onewillmake any changes to any trees, shrubs, flowers, etc., located in
the immediate vicinity ofKay's residencewithout her permission.

• Kay Stark will have the right to build any buildings shemay deemnecessary forheruse,
storageor livability.

Kay Stark's heirswill also haveareasonable amount-oftime uponherdeath,wb,ich isnot
less than.oneyear-ormore than fiveyears, to remove any ofherpersonal possessions,
vehicles, boats, trailers, nomatterwhere they are located on the property. Noone shall
restrictor interferewiththe removal process.'

Exhibitf
Page 'b of ?) ·



REEL:2538 PAGE: 250

September 16, 2005, 04:23 pm.

CONTROL #: 150408

State of Oregon
County of Marion

I hereby certify that the attached
instrument was received and duly
recorded by me in Marion County
records:

FEE:$ 41.00

BILL BURGESS
COUNTY CLERK

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE.



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
£egg,Fidelity National Tile'Uy «or
500 Liber ty St SE, Sto 200
Salom, OR97301

GRANTOR'S NAME:
Bruco L. Dickman Living Trust

GRANTEE'S NAME:
Loon D. Kuenzi ond Regor E. Kuonzl

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Loon 0. Kuonzl ond RogorE. Kuenzi
POox 9026
Brooks, OR97305

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO:
Loon 0. Kuonzl ond RogorE. Kuonzl
PO Box 9026
Brooks, OR97305

7964Labi sh Center Road NE, Salem, OR97305

REEL 3940 PAGE 277
MARION COUNTY
BILL BURGESS, COUNTY CLERK
04-28-2017 03:26 pm.
control Number 456939 $ S1.00
Instrument 2017 00021844

SPACE ABOVE TH IS LINE FOR RECORDER'S use

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED· STATUTORY FORM
(INDIVIDUAL orCORPORATION)

Donald Rodney Bennion, Trustee ofthe BruceL DickmanLiving Trust dotodApril 28, 2010, Grantor,
conveys to LeonD. Kuonzl and Rogor E. Kuenzl, as tenants In common, Grantee, the following described real
property, situated in theCounty of Marion, State or Oregon,

Beginning on the North line, 16.155 chains West from the Northeast comer of the Donation Land Claim or
Elijah Woodward and wile in Township 6 South, Range 2 West of tho Willamette Meridian, Merion County,
Oregon, thence West 17.535 chains along the North line or the Elijah Woodward Claim to Ille Nor1hoast
corner of a 7.00 acre tract; thence South21.67 chains, to the Southeast comer of the said 7.00 acre tract. and
being on the South line of the Frederick Beer's lend as shown In Volume 44, Pago 337 of deed In the
Recorder's Olflce for Merion County, Oregon; thence East 17.535 chains along the South Una or said
Frederick Beer's land, to the Southwest comer of a 35.00 ecre tract of land; thenceNorth 21.67 chains to the
point of beginning.

The true consideration for this conveyance SevenHundred Thousand And No/100Dollars ($700,000.00), which is
being paid by a Qualified Intermediary as part ofan 1RC 1031 Tax Deferred Exchange. (See ORS 93.030).
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE
SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305
TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING ORACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND
BEING TRANSFERREDIS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHEDLOT ORPARCEL, AS DEFINED IN0RS 92.010 OR
215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, ANDTO INQUIRE
ABOUT THE RIGHTSOF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER0RS 195.300, 195.301 AND
195.305 TO 195.336ANDSECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS2TO 9ANO
17, CHAPTER855, OREGONLAWS 2009, ANDSECTIONS 2TO 7, CHAPTER8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

0eod (Bargainand Sale - Statutoryform), Legal
0RD01362 do / updat@. 012 16



BARGAIN AND SALE DEED· STATUTORY FORM
(continued)

INWITNESSWHEREOF, the undersignedhave executed this documenton the date(s)set forth below.

ates: An>8,zo17

Bruce L. Dickman Living Trustdated April 28, 2010

sY._2.,j2, ";pig, , r»-e
Donald RodneyBennin, Trustee

Slate of OREGON
CountyofMARION

This instrumentwas acknowledged before me on Apn1ci2__, 2017, by DonaldRodney Bennion, Trustee of the
Bruce L. Dickman Living Trust dated April 28, 2010.

My Commission Expires: 4/22/2019
•

OFACIAL STAMP
DEONE R WILSON

NOTARYPUBLIC • OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 938372

MYCOMMISSIONEXPIRESAPRIL 22, 2019

Do6d(Bargain and Sale -SIIW1ay Form), Logo!
OR01352.docIUpdo1oct. 03.25.10 Pago2 Print ed: 04.28,1709.53AbyW

OR-FSLM01520473001-602217601081



REEL: 3940 PAGE: 277

April 28, 2017, 03:26 pm.

CONTROL#: 456939

State of Oregon
County of Marion

I hereby certify that the attached
instrument was received and duly
recorded by me in Marion County
records:

FEE: $ 51.00

BILL BURGESS
COUNTY CLERK

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE.



Application forWater Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon
ss

Countyof MARION}

I, ROGER KUENZI. in my capacity as OWNER, IRRIGATOR OFPROPERTY.

mailing address PO Box 9026, BROOKS, OR 97305

telephone number (503)991-6764, beingfirst duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise orstatus of thewater right is based on {check one):

[] Personal observation [] Professionalexpertise

2. I attest that:

[Z] Waterwas used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # 30631, 34625,_40110; OR

0 My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the lastfive years:

Certificate # Township I Range Mer Sec ¼¼
Gov't Lot Acres

- or DLC (ifapplicable)

­

-

OR

□□
□
□

Confirming Certificate# has been issued within the past five years; OR

Part orall of thewater right was leased instream at some timewithin the last five years. The
instream lease number is:__(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transferwas not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.}; OR

The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

water has been used at the actual current point of diversion orappropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate #(For Historic POD/POATransfers}

(continues on reverse side)
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): CROPS

4. I understand that if I do not attach oneormore of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
statements, my applicationwill be considered incomplete.

Date

Signed and swornto (or affirmed) beforeme this_It_day or fe. 2o23

OFFICIAL STAMP
GRANT MCGILL

NOTARY PUBLIC · OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 993314

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRESNOVEMBER 13, 2023

U Notary Public for Oregon

wr comm»son tores_!U/12/?2

SupportingDocuments Examples

D Copy ofa water right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water rightcertificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
U Copies ofreceipts from sales of Irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with Irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

LJ Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • Districtassessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or

Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreementrecords ofother water suppliers •
• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

[Zj Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date ofphotograph a water right.

If the photograph does not printwith a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date ofthe photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU --www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth- earth.google.com
TerraServer-www.terraserver.com

[JApproved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of2 TACS







WVatermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13935

Applicant Name: Roger Kuenzi, Leon Kuenzi

Review Due Date: 04/07/2022

Pro»oea co»nces. [loo [leoo []eo» []use [] ores

Reviewer{s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 03/15/2022

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes l✓I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

D ves [] No D Records not available.

(
2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yves [/]o Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? []Yves [/] No it"Yes", explain:

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes l✓j No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:

TACS Page 1 of S Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transferplicatioh

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

]w
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

[Z] N/A
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:

[Z] N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: 0 N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

from the same source? D Yes [] No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[Jve, []o i"es",eom:

11. For_POU_changes that involve micro-irrigation: [/[N/A
a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer} to convert to micro-irrigation within the current

place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? [_]ves [_]No If"No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoringand site
inspections by theWatermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to otherwater rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]ves [] No ves",eoi:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? D No II I Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that inyolye_micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

□
[Z]

□

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement De.vices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flowmeter*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, j / j at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriationD with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation or on irrigation
district (orsimilar entity) ore not subject to this condition.

b. The water usershall maintain the meters ormeasuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters ormeasuring devices; provided
however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Wotermostershall request access upon reasonable notice.

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staffgages•,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Stoffgages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be Installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, on
adjustable outlet valve must be Installed. The water user shall maintain such devices In good working
order. A written waivermay be obtained, if in thejudgment of the Director, tile installation ofweirs or
othersuitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□

Weir

Parshall Flume

Other:

□□□

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:
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L
Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T. 13935

] In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

0 at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
D at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker

District: 16

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97301-1266

Phone: 971-719-6262

Email:

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail theform below to the Salem office.

kk#kkk##kk¥¥kkk#¥kk¥##k#kkkk¥¥¥###k#kk¥#¥¥¥¥k¥¥kkk##¥¥¥kk¥¥k¥¥#¥k#¥#¥###kk¥kk¥#k#k###kkkk

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

Ifthis form Is used for approval ofan alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T. 13935

[/[ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

I✓ I at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new andexisting) OR
D at each newpoint of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker

District: 16

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97301-1266

Phone: 971-719-6262

Email:

Note: lf a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail theform below to the Salem office.

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, orafter a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, It must be malled to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

March 8, 2022

ROGER & LEON KUENZI
PO BOX 9026
SALEM, OR 97305

Reference: Application T-13935

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

On February 28, 2022, OWRD received your water right Temporary Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1343.70. Our receipt number 137584 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use
water at the new place of use or from the new point of appropriation until a final order
approving the temporary transfer application has been issued by the Department. Additionally,
pursuant to 0AR 690-380-8010, the lands from which an irrigation water right is to be
temporarily transferred and the land to which the right is to be temporarily transferred may not
both receive water during the same season. If the temporary transfer is approved during an
irrigation season and water has already been used at the currently authorized location during
that season, then the temporary transfer will not take effect until the following season.

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the
temporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email)
Marion County Planning Department
William E. McGill, Agent

Enclosure



Lost Revised: February 9, 2023
By: Lisa Jaramillo

Decision Tree: Can MultipleWater Rights be included in a Single Transfer Application?
0AR 690-380-3220- General Criteria / 0AR 690-380-2250-Suppl Water Right or Permit / 0AR 690-380-8020- TempTransfer Suppl WR

FOR DIV. 380 TRANSFERS: The following series of questionsoutllned in the flow chart below can be used to determine If separate applications are
required for each "water use subject to transfer" (as defined in ORS 540.505 & OAR 690-380-0100} that Is proposed for transfer. To qualify for
including multiple water rights In a single application, a proposed transfer application must meet at least · one of the exceptions outlined In OAR
690-380-3220(1)-(4).

YES

YES

YES

YES

Does the proposed change involve
movingto a new common POD/POA
for a delivery system serving multiple
water rights ormultiple ownerships?
[OAR 690-380-3220(1)]

YES

Does the Transfer involve:
• AUSE or POU change for all rights; and
• On a single parcel; and
• From all sources?
(OAR 690-380-3220(2)]

NO

Does the Transfer involve:
• A USE or POU change; and
• No more than four (4) landowners locatedwithin

a district; and
• No more than a total of 10 acres transferred; and
• All on the same water right?
[OAR 690-380-3220(3)]

NO

Is there more than one
"water use subject to
transfer' Included In
the application?

Is the Transfer between two parcels usingwater
from the same source?
[OAR 690-380-3220(4)]

NO

YES

NO

Transfer
Application
NOTseeking
to Include

mattthan one
water use
subject to
transfer.

NO

Is there more than
one landowner of
either the "FROM"
orthe "TO" lands?

Transfer
Application

RETURNED&
alldeficiencies
Identified.

START
HERE

Transfer
Application

ACCEPTED,
T-####

assigned,and
$$$ receipted .

Transfer staffwill finish the application
intake completeness review.

Is Transfer Application complete?

Transfer staffwll finish appUatlon Intake completeness
review, and RETURN application citing:

• Separate appllcatlons required; and

• Otherapplication deficiencies (if any).

Multiple rights CAN
be Included In the
same application.

YES
TransferApplication
ACCEPTED, T-##1###
assigned, and $$$

receipted.

Transfer staffwill finish the application
Intake completeness review.

Is Transfer Application complete?

Transfer
Application

RETURNED&
alldeficiencies

Identified.

NO

YES

Does the Transfer:
• Propose permanent USE or POU change(s), or
temporary POU change(s); and

• Involve rights that are all "layered" with one
another (i.e., primaries andsupplementals)?

[OAR 690-380-2250 & 8020)
NOTE: "Layered"meansa situation in which there are
multiplewater uses subject to transfer, permits, orcertificates
of registration that areappurtenant to tho same place ofuse
and that have boon Issued forthe purpose ofIrrigation.

NO

A separate application
mustbe submittedfor

each right.

• NOTE: Only water rights thatmeet the criteria of a "wateruse subject to transfer" under ORS S40.505 may be transferred In a Div. 380 Transfer, except as otherwise noted
in OAR 540.510, 0AR 690-380-2240, &0AR 690-380-2250. PermitAmendments&GRModifications are administered under 0RS 537.211(4)& 0AR 690-382, respectively.

"More than one landowner" doesNQI mean two individuals who are married & are both a deeded owner of the parcel(s), nor a single Trust citing more than one name.

• Other considerations: The claim ol beneficial use for all the water rights Involved in a transferwill be evaluated atone time. The Department does not allow sequential or
partial perfectionof the rights changed through a water right transfer. As a result, the abilityol a water right holder to obtain a certificate and/or apply for a subsequent
transfer, including a temporary transfer, will be limited if the first transfer inc ludes rights held by other partles who have not completed the authorized changes.

Page 1 of2



Watermaster ketew form

Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13935

Applicant Name: Roger Kuenzi, Leon Kuenzi

Review Due Date: 04/07/2022

roosea chances []eou [leoo [Z]eon [luse []orucR

Reviewer(s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 03/15/2022

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes I vi No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated
aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes IV I No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]ves [] No []ecords not voote.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? [[ Yes [] No it"Yes", explain:

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change ls approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:
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Watermaster Review Form
, ..,

Transfer ,b;pplication

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

] A
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs orwithin the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

ls»
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:Iv I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8}? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

from the same source? D Yes [] No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[]ve, []o is"ves",eta:

11. For POU_changes that_involve_micro-irrigation: [/[N/A
a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current

place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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,
Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

0 Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted} under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither Injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes O No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does It appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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Watermaster Review Form
p»

Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]ves []vo ives,exotam:

13. What alternatives· may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? [_] No [] Yves, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

□
21

□

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter,
or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, [/] at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriationD with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation or an irrigation
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters ormeasuring devices in good working. order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staffgages*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waivermay be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

□ Weir □ Submerged Orifice

□ Parshall Flume □ Flow Restrictor

□ Other:
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watermasterReviewform Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #:T. 13935

lt'[ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will
be required to be installed prior to diversion ofwater, as a condition of this transfer:

lv' I at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
D at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker

District: 16

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97301-1266

Phone: 971-719-6262

Emall:

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified In the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail theform below to the Salem office.

Approval ofan Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after asite visit)

on behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If thls form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

OregonWater Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T. 13935

! ✓ I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

[/{ at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
D at each new point ofdiversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker

District: 16

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97301-1266

Phone: 971-719-6262

Email:

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail theform below to the Salem office.

kkkkkkkkikkkikkkkkki#kirk#kk##k##kkk#k###kk##¥k#¥k#¥kkkk¥#¥k#¥¥¥#¥¥k¥¥kkk¥kkkkkk¥k¥¥¥

Approval ofan Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to befilled out after consultation with the applicant, or ofter a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266
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How to Read Totalizing Flow Meters

002000

Up to 99 units (tens and ones)
are read by sweep hand

.Pirrrrr,

Totalizer reads to
nearest 10 units

052

Read totalizer (including all fixed "O"s) without adding decimal points
Then add amount shown by sweep hand

251

Reading a water meter is similar to reading the odometer in your car. Reading your meter can help you identify leaks,
track pumping costs, and discover ways to conserve water. To determine water use for a period of time between two
meter readings, subtract the earlier reading from the later reading. (Example: July 31 reading minus June 30 reading = amount
ofwater used in July.) Below are examples of two common types of meters.
If your meter does not look like these examples, contact the manufacturer or the meter installer for information.

Example1:Meter Face Shows Only Cumulative Volume
Totalizer Has 1 or 2 Fixed Os as Place-holders+ Sweep Hand Shows Amounts Represented by Zero Place-holders

0

Up to .9.9
units {ones
and tenths)

Totalizer reading: 0,152,250
Sweep hand reading: + 0.8
Amount: =152,250.8 G
Unit of measurement = Gallons (G)

Totalizer reading: 00,022,600 (notquite to 700)
Sweep hand reading: + 89
Amount: = 22,689 G
Unit of measurement= Gallons (G)

Example 2: Meter Face Shows Both Instantaneous Flow Rate and Cumulative Volume-
Sweep Hand Shows Instantaneous Rate, and "Odometer-like" Totalizer Shows Cumulative Volume

Instantaneous Flow Rate

Sweep hand shows instantaneous flow rate around the dial from Oto
2500 gallons per minute (showing 700+ gpm in this example). If
water is not flowing, the sweep hand will show "O". Note: This rate of
flow is separate, and not to be added to the totalizer reading.

Cumulative Volume

Totalizer shows cumulative water volume.

Multiplier to be applied to totalizer reading (0.001 in this example,
but it could be 10, 100, 1,000, etc.)

Measurement unit (acre feet in this example, but it could be gallons,
cubic feet, etc.) Note: The totalizer unit of volume measurement may
be different from the unit of Instantaneous flow rate.

Water Volume (read the totalizer numbers from left to right, without any decimal points)
Totalizer Reading: 003255
Multiplier: X 0.001
Amount: = 3.255 AF
Unit of measurement = Acre Feet (AF)

I..



Sate ofOregon
Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900 www.wrd.state.or.us

How to Select and Install a
Suitable Flow Measuring Device

Note: Installation of a measuring device is subject to inspection
and approval by the Watermaster.

For Piped Diversions

Diversions of less than or equal toQ1cfs (about 4.5 gpm):

• Install a flow regulator or control valve (commonly called a dole valve) to allow water to flow at a pre-determined
rate, or a flow meter, or other device approved by local Watermaster.

Flow Meter Specifications for total diversions of greater than 0.01 cfs:

• Meter type may be magnetic head, ultrasonic, vortex cone, velocity-propeller, shunt line or venturi.
• The meter must have an accuracy rating within plus or minus 2% of actual flow rate for the full range of flow rates

allowed. ·
• The register face must show a cumulative "totalizer", and have a protective plate or cover.
• The meter must measure the instantaneous rate of flow, either displayed directly with a readout or a dial, or by

calculating using the totalizer. To calculate the flow: 1) Record a totalizer reading; 2) Run the system for a set number
of minutes; and 3) Record another totalizer reading.

Calculation: (end reading minus beginning reading) divided by # of minutes = x measurement units/minute flow
rate.

• The units of measure may be in acre-feet, cubic feet or gallons. Any multiplication factor must be clearly indicated on
the face of the register.

• Totalizer must have sufficient capacity to record the maximum quantity of water authorized to be pumped over a
period of 2 years without "rolling over" to show 0000000.

• Meter may be protected with a locked shelter, provided the Watermaster has access.

Flow Meter Installation:
• Match the meter to pipe size according to manufacturer's specifications.
• There must not be any turnouts or diversions between the source of water and the meter.
• Install the meter according to manufacturer's directions, which is typically in-line with a straight, horizontal length of

pipe at least 5 pipe diameters upstream and downstream from any valve, elbow or other obstruction.
• Position the meter so that the pipe will be full at all times when water is being measured.
• Note the use of variable speed pump drives, which can pump a wide range of rates, may require a valve installed

after the flow meter to obtain a full pipe of water.

For Ditch or Open Channel Diversions
• To measure only instantaneous flow: Use weirs, submerged orifice devices, Parshall flumes, long-throated or ramp

flumes.
• To measure instantaneous flow and volume: Use a method for measurement of diversion discharge. Establish or

maintain a rating curve with values for the full range from low to high discharge, conforming to U.S. Geological
Survey methods for velocity-area measurement s.

For Reservoirs
• Install a staff gage to measure the full range of storage volume. Establish a rating elevation-capacity table to relate

water surface elevation to storage volume. In areas where the reservoir typically ices over during the winter,
significant protection of the staff plate Is required.

contact your local Watermaster for more information, and to obtain approval of your measuring device. If you have
any concerns, please contact the Watermaster prior to purchasing and installing your measurement device.

Last revised: 12/1/ 2016



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13935, Marion County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING TEMPORARY
CHANGES IN PLACES OF USE AND POINTS
OF APPROPRIATION

8, 2022, pursuant to OAR

55131 in the name of AX M. BIBBY (perfected unde
IRRIGATION of 18.5 GRES

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date: JULY 6, 1981
Rate: 0.008 CUBIC FOO PER SECOND

Applicant

ROGER AND LEON KUENZI
PO BOX 9026
BROOKS, OR 97305

Findi~f Fact

1. On February 28, 2022, ROGER AND LEON KUE fil d an application to temporarily change
the places of use and change the points of approp) ation to serve the proposed places of
use under Certificate 55131 and 83999 for a per" d 1year. The Department assigned
the application number T-13935.

Oregon Re ised Statute (0RS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right Ider may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of u and, if
necessary to c nvey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of ap ropriation
authorized uncle an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) hapter 690,
Division 380 imple ents the statutes and provides the Department's pro
for evaluating transfe pplications.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was p
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in

3. The portion of the first right to be trans rred is as follows:

-

This is a final order in other than a co tested case. This order is subject to judicial review unde
183.484. Any petition forjudicial refewmust be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 1RS
183.484(2). Pursuant to 0RS 536.07 and 0AR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or
petition the Director for reconside ation of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or
denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed,
the petition shall be deemed denied.
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Limit/Duty:

Source:

The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
A WELL, a tributary of LITTLE PUDDING RIVER

·-
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

6S 2W WM 22 SESW
370 FEET NORTH AND 2400 FEET EAST FROM THE
SW CORNER OF SECTION 22

-

Authorized Point of Appropriation:

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION a

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

6S 2W WM 22 SE SW 17.5
6S 2W WM 22 SWSE 1.0

Total 18.5

4. Temporary Transfer Application T-13935 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

6S 2W WM 26 NE NW 8.3
6S 2W WM 26 NW NW 1.7
6S 2W WM 26 SW NW 1.5
6S 2W WM 26 SE NW 7.0

Total 18.5

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

23 swsw WELL 3-590 FEET SOUTH AND 2110 FEET
6S 2W WM WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF DLC 96

5. A change in point of appropriation is necessary to convey the water to the proposed
temporary place of use. Temporary Transfer Application T-13935 proposes to move the
authorized point of appropriation approximately 0.85 mile east to:
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6. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

83999 in the name of DALE AND SANDRA KUENZI (perfected under Permit
G-11493)
IRRIGATION of 12.5 ACRES
JULY 3, 1989
0.155 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion
of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent
for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to
exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation
season of each year.
ONE WELL in the LITTLE PUDDING RIVER BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

~

6 2W WM 22 SW SE 170 FEET SOUTH AND 1350 FEET WEST FROM THE
NW CORNER OF DLC 96

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp I Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

6S I 2W WM 22 SW SE 11.1
6S I 2W WM 22 SE SE 1.4

Total 12.S

7. Temporary Transfer Application T-13935 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-2 Acres

6S 2W WM 26 NWNE 0.4
6S 2W WM 26 NE NW 7.0
6S 2W WM 26 SE NW 5.1

Total 12.5

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

WM 23 swsw WELL 3 - 590 FEET SOUTH AND 2110 FEET
6S 2W

WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF DLC 96

8. A change in point of appropriation is necessary to convey the water to the proposed
temporary place of use. Temporary Transfer Application T-13935 proposes to move the
authorized point of appropriation approximately 0.6 mile east to:
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Temporary Transfer Review Criteria

9. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

10. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing rights are present.

11. The proposed changes would not prevent the lands from which the water right is removed
during the period of the temporary transfer from receiving water under the transferred
rights, as required by ORS 540.523(7).

12. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under
0RS 540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any
existing water right.

Conclusions of law

The temporary changes in places of use and points of appropriation to serve the temporary
places of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13935 are consistent with the
requirements of ORS 540.523 and 0AR 690-380-8000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The temporary change in places of use and change In points of appropriation to serve the
temporary place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13935 are approved.

2. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of these water rights during the 2022
Irrigation season.

3. The use shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of the 2022 irrigation season.
The authorization to use the temporary points of appropriation shall be terminated
concurrently.

4. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department
finds the changes cause injury to any existing water right.

5. The quantity of water diverted at the proposed temporary points of appropriation shall not
exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of appropriation.

6. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificates 55131 and 83999 shall be
subject to a full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of
OAR Chapter 690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a
precedent for approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer.
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7. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates 55131 and 83999.

8. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not
apply toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

1 2 2022Mailing Dote:

L
T I

Oregon Water Resou

9. Water use measurement conditions:
a. Before waterusemay begin under this order, the water usershall install a totalizingflow

meter, or, with priorapproval of the Director, anothersuitable measuring device at each
point ofappropriation (new and existing).

b. The water usershallmaintain the meters ormeasuring devices in good working order.
c. The waterusershall allow the Wotermaster access to the meters ormeasuring devices;

provided however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

10. The use of the remaining water rights described
continue to be in' 1ccordance with the terms d conditions of Certificates 55131 and
83999.
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Application for Water Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist

WATERRESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

FORALLTEMPORARYTRANSFER APPLICATIONS

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Che .ist.
Part 2- Completed Temporary Transfer Applica on Map Checklist.

Thistemporary transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5
and all required attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A= Not Appliccble)
[g]
g
[g]

RE EIVED

FEB 2.8 2022

OWRD

] Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
] Part 5- Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be

transferred? 2 List them here: Cert. 55131 & 83999
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)

~ D N/A For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2022 End Year: 2022.
D ~ N/A Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right is located.)

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.

0 N/A

Attachments:
~ Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map.

~

3

D ~ N/A Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district.
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.

] []NA Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used. Not required ifwater is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal
lands or ifall ofthe following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural
changes, c) the use ofwater is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

18'.1 D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
poip,t(s) of appropriation (if necessary to conveywater to the proposed place of use).

l

(rrstaff Ueonly)
WE ARE RETUNING YOURAPPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not included or incomplete
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required Part__ is incomplete

Other/Explanation _
Staff:__________ Phone:_________ Date:__/__/__

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application -Pae1or1l3 9 35 TACS



Part 2 of 5-Temporary TransferApplication Map Checklist

Yourtemporary transferapplication will be_returned if any ofthe map requirements listed
below are not met.

RECEIVE]
FEB2,8 20

, I

1

JWRD
I
I
I

Please be sure that the temporarytransferapplication map you submit includes all the required
items and matchesthe existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

D ~ N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed foreach water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessormap if the scale is not smallerthan 1 inch = 1,320 feet; ora
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Majorphysical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Majorwater delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quartersection, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

[81 D N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring foreach water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quartersection,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, orother recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwater right certificate or
permit.

[81 D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion orwell(s) to conveywaterto the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearlywith distance and
bearing orcoordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit afterthe decimal
{example -42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five ormore digits after the decimal
(example -42.53764). 13935
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Part 3 of S - Fee Worksheet
FEE WORKSHEETforTEMPORARY (notdrought)TRANSFERS , a

1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $950.00
Numberofwater rights included in transfer: 2(2a)

-

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1 (2b) If only one water right this will be O
2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 310.00

Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use?
[] No: enter0 on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) ))

RECEIVED)0 Yes: enter the cfs for the portions ofthe rights to be transferred: (3a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b) EB 2.8 202

If 3b is 0, enterO on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 9) ) ))

lf 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c] and
3 multiply 4c by $210.00, then enter on line 3 3 OWRD

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
D No: enterO on line 4 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

[ZJ Yes: enterthe number of acres in the footprint of the place of use forthe
portions of the rights to be transferred: 31.0(4a)

4 Multiplythe numberof acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4» » 4 83.70
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 1,343.70

Is this transfer:
[] necessaryto complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board {OWEB} under ORS 541.932?
[] endorsed in writing byODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one ormore boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enteron line 6 »

6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) ) )) )) )) 6 0
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 $1,343.70

-
·•· FEE WORKSHEET forTEMPORARYDROUGHT TRANSFERS -

1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs} 1 $200.00
Enterthe cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below):

(2a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b)
If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c) and
2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) 9) )) ) » Transfer Fee: 3
*Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number of
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)
3. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre Included In the transfer. {In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be O and Line 2 would then also became OJ.

13935
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RECEIVED

Part 4 of 5- Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information OWRD
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONALCONTACTNO.
Roger & Leon Kuenzi (503) 991-6764 -
ADDRESS FAXNO.
PO Box 9026
CI -I STATE I ZIP ,, E-MAIL
Brooks QR 97305 randlkuenzi@gmail.com --

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTO RECEIVEALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDERDOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONALCONTACTNO.
Will McGill Surveying LLC (503) 931-0210 (503) 510-3026
ADDRESS FAXNO.
15333 Pletzer Rd. SE
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Turner OR 97392 willmcgill.surveying@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENTIS GIVENTO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OFTHE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own wordswhat you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why:
It is proposed to use portions ofCertificates55131 and83999 toestablish a hazelnut crop in tax lot 800with
irrigationfrom Well 3. Certificate 35589will be diminished tosupplemental andremain unused in its place of
use until the overlayedprimary Cert. 83999reverts within5 years.

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

22-02
Date

le6fez,' Wwrw
Print Name (and Tille if appl icable)

I (we) affir that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

,> f Kc Oo» 2-2202
Print Name (and Title if appl icable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located?0 Yes ~ No

IfNO, include signatures ofall landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferentthan the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

13935
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[ checkhere ifanyofthe water rights proposedfor transfer: are or will be located within or served
byan irrigation or other water district. {NOTE: Ifthis box is checked, you mustcomplete and attach
Supplemental Form D.)

0 Check here ifwater forany of the rights supplied under a waterservice agreement or other
contract forstored waterwith a federal agency orother entity.

DISTRICT NAME

Cr

ADDRESS

STATE ZIP

D

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDR6S

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, ortribal government) within whose jurisdiction waterwill be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.

-
ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
Marion County 5155 Silverton Rd. NE
CI STATE I ZIP
Salem OR 97305

-

! ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

13935
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Water Right Certificate # 55131

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 0.75 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 15 HP submersible pump delivers water through
4" buried PVC mainline and is applied by 40' aluminum pipe with impact sprinklers.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

- -

Is this POD/POA If POA, Tax
POD/POA Authorized on OWRD Well

l Measured DistancesLot,
Name or the Certificate Log ID# (or

Rng Sec ¾ ¼ DLC or (from a recognized
Number or is It Well ID Twp

Gov't survey corner)
Proposed? Tag -) Lot '

- ... ,. - - a

Well 1
18J Authorized MARI

6 • 2 w 22 SE I SW 601
370' N and 2400' E from

□ Proposed 4345 I SW corner, section 22I

Well3
□ Authorized MARI

2 /w 23 SW SW 400
590' S and 2110' W from

4399
6 s the NE corner, DLC 96Q Proposed I

□ Authorized

□ Proposed

□ Authorized I I

I I□ Proposed I

Check all type(s) oftemporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
pa rentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU) [] Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

OWRD

RECEIVED

FEB 28 2022

fZJ Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Character of Use (USE)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

□ Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Q No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 6 of 11 13935
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OWRD
II'
I

Table 2. Description ofTemporary Changes toWater Right Certificate# 55131
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each , list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change If more than one POD/POA specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA t.nI vs

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 03
II The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES c3 I
l Proposed
[ List only that part or portion ofthe water right thatwill be changed. Changes(see are made. ]

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt Type of USE previous Gvt II POA(S) to

Tax POA(s) (name Priority Tax L NewType Priority
Twp Rng Sec X Lot or Acres listedon page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Lotor Acres beused

Lot or number Date Lot of USE Date
DLC Certificate DLC (from

I I from Table 1) Table 1)
100,
601, I

'
6 s 2 w 22 SE SW 701,

17.5 Irrigation Welll 1981 POU/POA 6 s 2 W 26 NE NW 1 800 96 8.3 Irrigation Well 1, 3 1981
801,
901, I

I

1200
I '6 s 2 w 22 SW SE 100 1.0 Irrigation , Welll 1981 POU/POA 6 s 2 w 26 NW NW 800 96 1.7 Irrigation Well 1, 3l 1981

I

POU/POA 6 s 2 W 26 SW NW 800 96 1.5 Irrigation Welll,3 1981

'POU/POA 6 S 2 w 26 SE NW 800 96 7.0 Irrigation well 1, 3 1981

I

I

I ' I

TOTAL ACRES 18.5 TOTAL ACRES 18.5

Additional remarks:__

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 7 of 11 TACS



For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrationEEB 2,8 2022
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands?D Yes [] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration umbers:_OWRD
Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primarywater right does not revert soon
enough to allow use ofthe supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subjectto cancellation for nonuse under 0RS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) ofappropriation {well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

] well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

[] Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) ofAppropriation
Anywell(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delaythe processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Well- -

Proposed Perforated ' Static Source specific ratelswell If an existing : ' water, aquiferor Total Casing Seal or (cfs or
Authorized already well, OWRD well Intervals depth(s) screened level of (sand, &pm). Ifbuilt? ,, ' easingl Well ID Tag completedPOA depth (feet) (intervals) intervals gravel, less than(Yes or No.L-_ Diameter wellName or (in feet) basalt, etc.) full rate ofNo) [ (in feet)Number l water right~--

13935

water Reht cerifiate " Sj#EI/ED

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 8 of 11 TACS



Water Right Certificate # 83999

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 1.30 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the. last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 20 HP submersible pump deliverswater through
4" buried PVC mainline and is applied by40' aluminum pipe with impact sprinklers.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

- --­ --- ~ ­ = I

Is this POD/POA IfPOA, I I, Tax,,
POD/POA Authorizedon OWRD Well lot, Measured Distances ii

IName or theCertificate Log ID# (or DLCor (froma recognizedTwp Rng Sec I ¼¼ Ii
Number or is it Well ID I Gov't survey corner)

Proposed? Tag Ill-_) I, Lot
-••- - --

181 Authorized • I I

well 2 MARI 6 2 w 22 SW I SE 1000
170' S and 1350'W from

□ Proposed 4327 NWcorner, DLC 96

□ Authorized MARI I 590' S and 2110' W from
Well 3 4399 6 s 2 w 23 SW SW 400 the NE corner, DLC 96l8l Proposed

I

□ Authorized

l I□ Proposed
□ Authorized

I
I
I

□ Proposed I I
-

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

OWRD

RECEIVED
FEB28 2022

[] Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Place of Use (POU)

[] character of Use (USE)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation {APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

] No

Revised 7/1/2021

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

13935
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FEB 2.8 2022

OWRD
Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 83999

List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each , list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. ~

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 3
l The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES c3

List only that part or portion of the water right thatwill be changed.
Proposed

are made. q]
Changes (see

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/

Tax Gvt Type of USE POA(s) (name previous Tax Gvt NewType
[POA(s) to PriorityTwp Rng Sec ¾ ¾ Lot or Acres listed on Priority

page) Twp Rng Sec ¾¾ Lot or Acres be usedLot or number Date Lot of USE Date
DLC Certificate I LC (from

from Table 1) I Table 1)-

800, '

6 s 2 w 22 SW SE 1000, 11.1 Irrigation Well 2 1989 POU/POA 6 s 2 w 26 NW NE 800 96 0.4 Irrigation Well2,3 1989
1300

6 s 2 w 22 SE SE 800 1.4 Irrigation Well 2 1989 POU/POA 6 s 2 w 26 NE NW 800 96 7.0 Irrigation well 2, 3, 1989

Well 2, 3 1989 'POU/POA 6 s 2 w 26 SE NW 800 96 0.9 Irrigation

I
' :

-
'

'
'r, I

I

' '
TOTAL ACRES 12.5 TOTAL ACRES 12.5

Additional remarks.

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 10 of 11 TACS



For Place of Use Changes

RECEIVED
FEB28 2022

OWRD
Water Right Certificate# 83999

Are there otherwater right certificates, water use permits orground waterregistrations
associated with the "from" orthe "to" lands? ] Yes D No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, orground water registration numbers: Cert. 35589

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed fortemporarytransfercan be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primarywater right does not revert soon
enough to allow use ofthe supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse underORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

~ Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search forwell logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

[] Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed orbuilt,
provide "a best estimate" foreach requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, orcertified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) ofAppropriation
Anywell(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
yourtransfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

,, Well-
Proposed Perforated j

Static Source specific ratels well Ifan existing I wateror Total Casing Seal or aquifer (cfs or
Authorized already, well, OWRD well Intervals depth(s) screened levelof (sand, gpm). Ifbuilt? Well ID Tag Casing completedPOA depth (feet) (intervals) Intervals gravel, less than(Yes or Diameter wellNameor No.L­- (in feet) basalt, etc.) full rate ofNo) (In feet)Number water right..

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 11 of 11
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(1) OWNER: (10) LOCATION OF WELL:

ft.

W.M.

swL,

5/17/77

To

.63

lbs. per square Inch. Date

ft. below land su.rtacc. Date

Dlruncter ol well below oaslng ·---·---­
ft. Depth of completed well 140

l\tATERIAL

39Static level

l"ormntlon: Describe color, texture. grain sire and structure o.f materllll11:
and show thickness ond nature ot cnch stratum nod oquiicr penetrated.
with nt least one entry for each change of formation. Ieport each chunre in
position or Sbltlo Wnter Lovol Md lndlonto prlnolJ>lll wa.ter-bculnr rizata.

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth drilled 140

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
Depth at which water was tlnst found

Bearing an.d distance trom section or subdivision cornor

hrs.ft. drawdown after

Drawdown Is nmount wntcr level ls
lowered belowstatlc level

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domestic O Indwrtrll\l O Munlolplll 0
Irrigation O{ Test Well D Other D

well croon tntalled? DJ Yen X No

gal./mln.. with

Driven □
Jetted DJ
Bored D

(8) WELL TESTS:

(7) SCREENS:

Baller test

,,

(3) TYPE OF WELL:
Cl{
□□

·--·- 10.0 - perforations lrom ..8J.._ _ tt. to _u 2.5. n.
...._ J:!..Q portoratlona .trom J,.15 __ l t. to ..J.J..-5 - ti.

·-·-··..··- ......_. ?Orforntlono trom ····--·

Size ot per(oratlonD 3/8 In. by 2 3/4 In.

Mo.nufncturcr'a Nnmc ··--··· - _..- _ - -- - - - .- .
•rypo _ - --·•·-·- -- ..··- Modul No. _ - ..
Dlom. -·-·- slot slzo .....-- Set !l'om _._ tL to _ _.__ n.
Dlom. __.. Slot alze ·--·-··· Set trom .:_ _ tt. to _.._ fl

• PERFORATIONS: Perforated? I! Yes O No.
Type ot perforator used Mills Knife

.CASING INSTALLED: Threaded□ Welded~
-u_M·psma. to.top.....±. to14O... r. Gase ...20..
-----··--" Dlam. &om -----··-·-· tt. to---·---..-·-- ft. Gage ·----·-·
---" Diam. from ft. to _ tt. Gage ··- ···- ---·

Rotary
Cnble
Dug

Was a pump test made? XI Yes □ No If yes. by whom? driller.•= 150 gnl./min. wltb 11 ft. drawdown after 1 hrs.
. 450 42 ,, 1

NameMaxM,Bibby4County Marion _priers wen number _200
Addrce 6826 Labish Center Rd. NE 97303_ Sestuox 22 T 6S R. 2W

Salem, Oregon 9Z303
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Well Deepening ] ReconditioningDJ Abandon D]
Xf abandonment, describe mete.rialand procedure In Item 12.

Artesian flow
eraturo o.t wator

&.p.m.

Doplh attcslan flow encountered ......-- .-..... fl. Work stnttcd 5/14/77 10 Complatod 5/17/77 10

DrlllJng J\faolaJno Ovorator's OortlflonUon:
Thia well was coosb:uctcd under my direct supervision.

Materials used and information reported above are true to my
best 1now\g4&e and belief·q__.
(Signed] .!?:J.~ r;/; ~ ,. Dal'O 51:J.8/.7.,7J.9- .

(DrII!tnt Machtne Operator)

Drilling Machine Operator's Llconse No. ::?J::'.2- _ _ .

(9) CONSTRUCTION:
Well oonl-Matorlol usod l?.nr.tlaucLCemen:t_ __ __ .
Well sonlod trom Ind urface to :1..<J - -·-···-· _..__n.
Dllimotor ot well bore to bottom of seal •_..;1..7. ln.
Dlnmotor of woll boro below cool ;l,.Q..__·-·· Jn.
Number of aoclco of cement wrod In well soul J,.5 - anolcs
1ow was cement rout ptaeca .pured..in.from...the..top......

Dato well drlllln11 mnchino moved oU of well 5/18/77 10

Method of aeaUng alrata OU [Signed] ...fJA.t..k......'i.:.flltii~oiia-;;;."t-;.~;r·-··.. •-·..··-----·---·-·
W well grovel packed? O Yea 00 No Slzo of srnvol: - ·-··-···--

~Tnvel placed from ft. to ft. Contrnctor's License No..J.: Ji .. ·a%. 18./..7.1..~ , 19.....­
UBI ADDITIONAL BIIEETS IF NECEAnY) PA6-11

............................................._. ·- - --· ~ "' ..... · Water Woll Oontraotor's Oortltl011tlon:
.._.......-•..-·--------·--··..-· ..-···-·-·--·-·---·-~-- 'l'hls well was drilled under my jurJsdictlon and this report is
_ _ --.-·..·---..-- ~ _....,...._~. true to tho best o.t my knowledge and belief.

Wllfl o ~:Ve ,moe uacd? ~ Yoa □ No l'Jugn S!w: locntlon -- Ll. Name !&:illam.e.tt.e D.1:illing...CQ - ·-··•· ···-·--··- .
Did any atr11ta conf.llln un\UAblo WQtor? 0 Yoo !ij No (Pc.non, C.lnn or oorporaUon) (Typo or Print)

l t..,, depth ot trata Address '.\..~~Q..!3-~.~.ic~..~d.! !'!~ §~!.~~Qre~<?.n 97303Type o1 water? ­



9ll0003/ll!I

5/31/9Date
Date

approx. 150 ft.

Complulad May 31,1989

lb.por8qllllI1! in.ch.

0 d le ti

Artesianpressure

(12) WELLLOG:

(10) STATICWATEltLEVEL:
___?_ fl below landaurfoco.

(11) WATERBEARINGZONES:
Depthatwhichwater wasfirstfoundbur»

Datosta.rtocl May 13,1989

From To F.stimJltedFlowRnte SWL

20' N.A. N,A. N.A.
1?' 73k' N.A. 30'
76' 109' N.A. 28'

111' 122' N.A. 28'

(unbonded)WnterWollConstniotorCertilication:
I certify that the work I performed on tho canstructioo, alteration, or

abandonment of th is well is in COJDplionco with Oregon well construction
standards.Materials used and informotion reported above are true tomy best
knowledgeand bclie.f. ~

/L__ /-<;) WWCNumber 6s:r
seed.<_.7Do 6->£9
(bonded) WaterWell Constructor Certification:

I accept responsibility for tho colllltruction, alteration, or ubo.ndonmont
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all
work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well
conatru.otion standards. This report is true to the best ofmy knowlcd&!e~d
sit. 9po y. 4.wwcN@ ?
s.a7ackClahlea. • aez_

roun er ·vat1on

Material From To SWL
Top soil- brn.- 0 1
Fine sandy clay- brn.- 1 3
Samy clay- brn.- 3 37
Med.-conzlom.-hd.-bmn, .b. 37 63 30'
" n .-med. hd..-brn.{Wb ) 63 64 30'
" II hd,-brn.(b, 64 73 30'.

Soft-streak- sandy- brn.- 73 73£
Med. condom •-rned. , hd.-brn.-{Wb ) 71 76 28'
Med.conglom.w.ed.hd,-grayish-
brn.-less clay in it- (W.B.) ?6 109 28'
Soft streak-sandv-clav-=a.v- 10C: 111
Med.conlom.ravish-brn. (b.) 111 122 28'

r,err[
[rE.rt.av-­

n /

FEB Zo Lu­

-•/\lr-\i"I\
/UV

ft.

SECOND COPY -CONSTRUCTOR Tl-llllD COPY -CUSTOMER

Threaded□ -□-
..□
D
□□

1 hr.

Timo

Welded
:Kl
D
D
□
D
□

Telo/plpo

Drillstemat

SEAL Amount
11.faterial From To eacks orpow,d,,

Slot

Drawdown

21

Diwneter g; gey
8" 1# 19-94.25

Yieldgal/min

FroJD To size Number Dlnmeter m.zo Cll.ll.lng Liner
77 110 ¼x3" 297 8"" ~ D. □ □r inI

11'3 114-½ ¼x3" 18 8" ~ D
□ □□ D
D D

Liner.

Casing:

(4) PROPOSEDUSE:

(8) WELLTESTS:Minimumtesting timeie 1 hour
Flowing

0 Pump El Bru1or D Air D Artesian

(6) CASING/LINER:

0 Domll.!ltic O Community .0 lnduatrial @ Irrigation
D Thermai O Iajection O Other · ·

Howwasaealplaced:Method O A DB DC DD OE
E9 OtheP.ravity pressure
Backfillplnood from ft. to__ ft. Material--=-r~--,::-----
Gravelplsced from 12o½ ft.to .1t2__ ft. Sizeof 37 ±@•

Temperatureofwate, 5 DepthArtesianFlowFound _

Woaawnuironalysl11done7 0Yes Bywbom ---------
Didany strata containwaternotsuitable forintendeduse? 0 Too littlo□ So.lty ~ Muddy O Odor O Colo~ fil Other to shallow
Depth oMratn: 20 • & 3? tO 73 ,
ORIGINAL &FIRST COPY -WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

(1)OWNER: {[pg£LS5OF[SF Lbylegal description:2meDglgA.±,Sendra""!gt±.ones6k"!Mi@PE@O%Laa.. ' 'ow»
~ 7094- Labish Center..Ra.. Towmbip 6 S. NorS,Rarlge 2 W. EorW,WM.

Salem, St.ate Oregon &c\?fB 22 N. W. ¼ S.W. •A
(2) TYPEOFWORK: Taxi1i:i';0905-4\M BJocJc SubdMsi.on---

NoWell D Dcopcn D Recondition O "Abandon StreetAdd.ress ofWell (or nearestaddress)Sane
(3} DRILLMETHOD
0 RotazyAir O RotaryMud . 1K) Cable
0 Othe.r

Steel Plastic
Or# D
□ □□ □□ D
□ □□ □

~Finallocat:lonofshoe(s) 119 '-9"
~ (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:

[] Perorations Method ----',Mu.1.-1..,.1.,,.s~K....n....i...,f.,.e _
[] Screens Type Material..-

....

12" 0 1

HOLE
•Di.amotor From To

12" 0 1

.5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
SpecialCon.at.ructionapproval Yell No DepthofCompletedWoll 1 20

Yes No Kl 0
Ezplo•iveaused D .Kl Type Amowit _

•



RECEIVED
SEP .. 11989-STATE OF OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTt-ENT
· WATER RESOURCES DEF'T,

REQUEST FOR WRITTEN APPROVAL TO USE CONSTRUCTION MTHOOS NALEM,OREGON
INCLUDED IN THE RULES ANO REGULATIONS PRESCRIBING GENERAL STANDARDS

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF WELLS IN OOEGOO

Before approval can be considered the following questions must be answered.

Requests shall be submitted to the Watermaster Division, 3850 Portland Road,
NE, Salem, 0R 97310.

• ~i {i"\
Date: aprrox. 5/25/89 is the date I called in & talked to Mr.King on this. HECE]/ED
ell Constructor:_PaulR.Stadel1FEB2,82022

4la 11364 Evergreen Rd.N.E., Silverton, Oregpn 97381

(l) Location of Well: N.W. l/4 s.w. 1/4 of Section 2 2 ,...;....;~-- .....,;._____ ---- ORD

Township 6 s. , Range 2 w. • Kar1on County.

Address at well site or nearest known address: 709!_Labish_Center Rd.A.E

Salem, Oregon 97305

(2) Name and address of Landowner: Dale A. & Sandra M Kuenzi

7094 Labish Center Rd. N.E.

•
Salem, Oregon 97305

(3) The distance to the nearest well and septic drainfield: approx.1000ft •

(4) The unusual conditions existing at the well site: The reason for special

• etanda:rds is -we had some water to pUlllPf out of the annular space & needed

a Bentonite slu:rrv first, We put that in first & then the granular bentonite.
(5) The proposed construction methods that the well constructor or landowner

constructing the well believes will be adequate for his particular well:

We mixed up½ ek. of super gel X with approx. 25gals. of ater& put that

down to :f8 ft. & then the 28 sks. of dry granular bentonite.

-
13935



SII.VERTON , ORIDON

hrs.ft. drawdown after
g.pm. Date

Wos a chemical analysismllde? O Yes DNo

al./mln.with
Art.ell uin flow

Temperature of water

(ll) WELL TESTS Drawdown ls amount water level Is
: lowered below static level

Was a pump testmade? @es □ No If yes, by whom? .DRILLER
Yield: 5QQ gal./mln. with B6d tt drawdown a.ttcr 8 11.r!J .

450 57 8
370 52 8

W.M.
Bcarina and distance tram sec tion orsubdiv1sl on comer

4 Section 23 T. 6 R. 2 W

(2) LOCATION OF WELL:
County MARION Owner's number, 1!~

Address RT• 2 BOX 45

(I) OWNER:
Name BJ;lll&E L- DICIBMAN

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth drllled I?5

Diameter otwenIO..--..inches.
ft. Depth of completed well I75 ft.

Formation: Ducrlbc b.11 color, charade,-, au:e ofmaterial .and 6tTucturo, and
show thlclmes., of aqutJe,-6 and the kind and nature of the TIUlt,erla1in ecu:h­
stratum penetrated, with at larut one cmn-v for each clt4ng11 of formatfO'll., -

MATERIAL FROM TO

TOP SOIL 0 3
BROWN SILT 3 50
0..'Rli'li'l\1 ~TT .'T' 5(O RR

GRAY CLAY & WOOD &BMA.LL G-RM !1 55 ?6
GRAY CLAY ?6 5
RT.ACK SILT PEA GRAVEL n Q('\

CEMENT GRAVEL 90 I06
SAND &; GRAVEL I06 I3?
BLACK SAND I3? I43
BLACK SAND & GRAVEL TA7 I49.
BROWN SAND & GRAVEL I4.€ T6,2
lJLACK SAND & GRAVEL Te I?O
BLACK SAND &GRAVEL &WATER I7 I75

rr/rmprr
U '\\LVl-1 V .,_..,

,' n -FEboU

oWRD

DJ_ Driven □·
~ Jetted O
D Bored D

Rotary
Cable
Dug

·or«+.f an-.,ft

Domestic D Industrial D Municipal 0
Irrigation CIC Test Well D other D

2±~r•-- perforatlollS from __....tQQ._.__ ft. to •._l.3.6.._........ ft.
---- perforations from ...._.IQQ.__. ft. to --1.'Z.5.,-·--· ft.

SIZE ot perloratlons ln. by 1n.

(7) PERFORATIONS: Pcrforoted? ~ Yes DNo
3%.., 'Typ e or penorator used MTLLS e ,r .~ ,

(6) CASING INSTALLED: Threaded D Welded Qt

TO" Dam. from _ .._.T.QPit. to -·---·I.7.5.... ft. Gage---
____.. Diam. from tt. to ft. Gage _

___ ., Dlam. from __..._.... tt. to ...-...ft Gage _

_____ perforations trom

(3) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Welll:) Deepening D Recond!Uonl.og D Abandon D
..andOllment, d03Cl'ibe mater!& and procedure 1nItem 11.

7froosED USE (check): (5) TYPEOFWELL:

___ perforations from -··----- tt. to --...-...- ....-..- tt.

•-·-·-- pertoratlons from · ft. to tt.
(8) SCREENS: Well acrecn 1n.etall cd· D Ye No
Manu.to.cturer's Name ---------------
T)'Pe .. Modcl No.------

t.,-- slot size --- Sot 1.t9m _ - ft. to ft.·-z......-· -· Slot size ..----... Set from. ..-----ft. to-----= tt. Worlc started AUG• 29 1D 6.I Cornplotcd SEPI' 25 :19 ·5I

(IJ91C A.DDITJONAI. BBDTII D' NXOUSAnY)

Driller's well numbor ..5-86 --···---··· .. ···········-·-··
(Signed] ~/~~442. _.._~:, (Woll Dr!Jlor) , - ..

License No :J....'f...fJ.. Date §~?.I' 25 ··--··• 19_§J
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(13) PUMP:
Manufacturer's Name ..-..·--·
Type: --·--·---- ~-------- H.P. _

Well Driller's Statement:
This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is

true to the best of my knowledge and belio.f.

NAME ..W.n.LAMETT.E DJULLING 0.0 _._·--··'(Por,:on, !Inn, or corporatton) (Typo or prlhtf·---·

A«a«rs .RI..2.BO.276..SALAM,OREGON.--­

tt.

Depth of otrata

lbs. per square inch Date

Did any strata contain unusable waler? D Yea O No

(10) WATER LEVELS:
stiittc level 50 _ ft. below land lill.l'fll ce Date

J,(ethodotReA llnll strata all •

(9) CONSTRUCTION:
was well gravel packed? DJ Ye.(No SIze of gravel: _.,_ ..__

Gravel placed fTom-·-..··------- ft. to ----·-..-· ft.
was a surface seal provided? Yes □ No To what depth? 2Q
Matertal used 1n sea1 PTIDDLE CLAY

LogAccepted by: l • / _ /sat...lg,--o ad;l3, w/
. (Owner) ·

'l'Ype of water?



After.Rcco.tdingRetumTo:/
Michael E. Kapp,PC.
2355 State Street'
Salem, OR 97301

Untila change is requested,
Alltr statements shouldbe scot to:

Uachanged

REEL 3528 PAGE 447
MARIONCOUNTY
BILLBURGESS, COUNTYCLERK
07-28-2013 01:07 pm.
Control Number 343950 $ 81.00
Instrument 201300034884 RECEIVED

FEB28 2022

OWRD

RE-RECORDINGCER.TIFICA.TB FOR
STATUTORYWARRANTY DEED

Thelllldetsigned ("Gtwtot'1 hereby certifies thatpumuant IDORS205.244, theattachedStatutory
WarrayDeed js beingre-recotded at the .requestofGrantor to correct the Iegnldesaiptioa. The
con-ectlegaldescriptionis attached to the StatutoryWarrantyDeed being re-recordedand attached
hereto.Tle StatutoryWarrantyDeedWll!I previously reco.tded inReel3459,Page 6 ofthe records of
Marion County.

I
I
I
I
I Pagel

DATED <bi,41-l..,.ofr2013.

Re-recordingCertificate Tu.gRi4-tens±RERECORD.Deen51713.e
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REEl. 3459 PAGE
MAR ION COUNTY
SILL BURGESS, COUNTYCLERK
12-31-2012 11:13am.
COntrolNumber 330271 $ 76.00
Instrument 201234048487

After recxirdlng return to:
Leon Kuenzi
PO Box9026
Brooks, OR 97305

Until a change Is requested all tax
statements shall be sentt the
following address:
Leon Kuenzi
P0Box9026
Brooks, OR 97305

Fle No.: 7081-2009071 (ALS)
Date: December 11, 2012

STATUTORYWARRANTY DEED

Teny L Rennick andDonna F. Rennick,as tenants by the entirety as to Parcel I to IXand
TerryL Rennick asto ParcelX,Granter, conveys and warrants to Leon Kuenzi and RogerKuenzi
, Grantee, the following deso1bed real property free of liens and encumbrances, except as specifically set
forth herein:

The legaldescrlptfon Is describedin ExhibitA attachedhereto.

SUbjec:t:to:
1. Covenants, conditions, restrfclfons and/or easements, Ifany, affecting title, which may appear In

the publicrecord, induding thoseshown on any recorded plat or survey.

The true considerationfor this conveyance ls $707,000.00. (Her campywh requirements of0Rs 93.030)

13935

RECEIVED
FEB 2,8 2022

OWRD



APN:I19925 StatutoryWarrantyDeed
-continue'

Feta.:7081-2009071 (ALS)

RECEIVED
FEB28 2022

OWRD

Ai...AR...A
Donna F. Rennick

BEFORE SIGNING ORACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, 11-tE PERSON lRANSFERJUNG FEE lITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT 11-tE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO
195336 AND SECTIONS S TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 T0 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 lO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 201 0 . THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT AU.OW USE OF 11-tE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN 11-tIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
11-tlS INSTRUMENT, 11-tE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECKWITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENTTO VERIFY THAT 11-tE UNIT OF LAND BEING
lRANSFERRED IS A LAWRJU.Y ESTABLISHED LOTOR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 0R 215.010,
TO VERIFY 11-tE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30,930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUTTI-tE
RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305
T0 195.336AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGO N LA WS 2 009 , AN D SECTI ONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OR EGON LA WS 2 0 1 0 .

Datedhs<Tay or_DeeaeR ,zot

±Me LL>

Notary Pubflc forOregon ih
My commission expires: I. "'( -,•

OFFICIALSEAL
ANITA L STROMME

NOTARYPUBLIC • OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 451556

MCoss1N0RSSEPTER 16.2014

STATEOF Oregon )
)ss.

countyor Manon )

This Instrumentwas acknowledgedbefore me on this~of-~~;...,....;.="'--..J
byTeny L Rennick and Donna F. Rennlcd.

Page 20f 9
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!RECEIVED
FEB 28 2022

EXHIBIT"A" OWRD

-

Real property hn theayofSalem, County ofMarion, State ofOregon,desaibedasflows:

PARCB.I:

Begfnningat tJJeNortheast aimer of thata!l1Dln landdesalberlIn thedeed executedby Ben P.Toylor
and Martha M.Taylo r his wll'e,t W, F, Kampedated in tho lll0Jllh ofOclt>ber, 1926, IIJld rea>nled In
Deed Volume 189 on Page 177 orthe Records of Deeds for MaronCounty, Oregon, being located In
Sect'on22,Tosh/p6south, Range 2WestoftheWlametteMeridian;sald true pointofbegli\nlng
beingon theSouth rightofway lineofeowity Road No. 37;and olso beingSouth 89° 45' East330,40
feetand North 1,319.34 feetftom the Southwestcomerofthe Southeastquarblrofthe Southwest
quarterofsaidSed:fon22; thenceSouth, 659.34 feet;thanesNorth 89° 38'West142.86featalongthe
North propertyline or the B&KPrepack; thenceNath459.23 feet; thence South 89°42' E'ast 66.58 feet
along theSouth propertyBoo oftheJones';thenceNorth 0° 5S' East 199.95 feetalong theEa.st:property
Une ofthe Jones'; thence Blong the South rtghtof'way Ine ottheCounty road, south 89° 42' East 73,08
feet ID tha true pointofbeginning, • '

SAVEAND EXCEPT ell tht portion of theabove desafbed property Included In he following:
BeginningontheSouth rightofWirf IIneofMarktRoad No. :fl (l.Bb!sh O?nterRoad) ata pointwhich [s
1568.25feetSouth 89° 42' East and 25.00 feetSouth o• 16'z.;•West from the Nozthwestcomerofthe
Southwest quarterof theSouthwestquarterotSeddon 22,Townshlp6South, Range2Westofthe
wmametteMerfdlan Marlon c.aunty,Oregon; thence South89°42' E.ast,along said tightofway lne,
428.22 feet;thence South22°49'26"Wet432.18 feet; thenceNorth8941' 55"Wet175.17feet;
lhenca North 0° 16 27" East 203.09 feet; thene North'89° 4149West 87.32 feettan Iron rod
marking the Southeast aimer oratract or land de5albedInReel 505, Page460,MarionCounty Records;
them: North 0° 16' 24East,along the East lineafsaidtract, 196.12 feetto the point ol'beglnnl!J9.

PARCEL. II:' ·

Beginning at thoSoulhv.e;tcomerofthe Southeast quarteroftheSoutfn.vertquarterotsect'on22,
Township 6South,Range2West. of theWDlametl;e Merldlan In Marlon County,Oregon ; thence South ago
45'East25.15 feet to the true point ot beginning;tfleru:e North 360.00 fest; thenceSouth 89° 36' East
305.25 feet thenceSouth360.00 feet; thence North 9 45'West30S.25 feet to the true pointat
beglllnlng.

SAVE AND EXCEPT

Beginning at 11 5/8' Iron rod on theeastllllaof 0 25 footstripoflanddesa1bed lnVolume445Page300,
Deed RecordsferMarionCounty and being25,00 feet, South 89°52.'05" Eastend 360,00 root North
002526' West from IhaSOUlhwestaimerorthaSoutooast quarterot the SOUthwastquastllror5111d
Seton 22 end runnrro; thenca &Juth 89°42'00" cllSt;. 305.25 restm 115/89 Iron rod; thence South
4"7°36'54" West, 56.37 feet to a 5/8" Iron rod; thence South55"'38'01"West, 44.92feetto a 5/8Iron
rod;thens South 64%08'40'West, 51.71 feet IX> II 5/8" Iron rod; thenceNorth B7°11'0B" West, 57.75
feet to5/8 Iron rod; thenceNorth 82"39'35" West,39.57 !\?etto 5/8' Iron rod; thence North
65035'15"West, 82.72 feet to the est line ot thoaforesaid 25 footstrip or land; thenalNorth 02526°
West, long std 25 footstrip, 73.72 feet tothopointor beginning.

,.
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PARCEL.III :

Beginningat theNorthwestcomerof the&st one-half' ot lheWest.one-halfaltheSoutheastquarterof
the SoutttwestquarteratSet'n 22,Township6South, Range2WestcltheWlllametl!! Meridian In
Marion County,Oregon; andrunningthem:e East120,00 feel;thence&lath 350.00 feet; thencewest
120.00 feet;thencaNorth 350.0D feet ID the plac.aofbeglnnlng.

ALSO Begrnntng ata pointon theestlineoftheEastone-halfof'theWestone-halfof theSouthea.5t
quartl!rofthe SouthwestquarterofSection22,Townshl6South , Range 2Westof theWTilamette
Meridian, Marfon aiunty,Oregon,whkh point Is350,00 feetsouthof theNorthwestcorerthereof;
which pointIs alsothesouthwest cmerofthatnetof land conveyed IDMmeM. BIbbyend wife,by
deed recordedIn Volume 397, Page 159, DeedRecords for MarionCounty, Oregon; running thenceEast
along the South IIne ofsaJd BIbby trat.120.00 feetto the Sol(theast a,mer thereat; thence SOuth,
parallelWithsaidWest. l1ne 150,00 feet; thenceWest, parnl!elWith theSouth Ineof' scald BIbLy traa
120.00feetto saldWestllne; thence North150._oo feet to theplaceof beglnnlng.
SAVEANDEXCEPTall thatportion of the abovedeso1bed property llldudedIn the following:

Beginning on theSouth lfght ofwayUneof Maricet Road No. 'J7 (l.ab!sh Cen1ErRo11d) atII pointWhich Js
1568.25 feet South 69° +2' East and 25.00 feetSouth 0 16 24West ftom the Northwestcomererthe
southwestquarteror the SouthwestquarterofSection22,Township6Scuth, RAng2Westcl'the
Wfllamette MeridianMallon C.OUnty,Oregon; thena3Suth8942' East, lllong said lightofway 11ne,
428.22feet; thenc:e South 22°49'2West43218 feet; thenceNorth89°41'.55'West175.17 feet;
thenceMarth 0° 1 27East 203.09 feet; thensNorth 8941' 49West 87.32feet to an Iron rod
marldng theSoutheastcomerora tractof landdesalbedIn Reel 506, Page460,Maron COUnty Realrds;
thenceNorth016 24East, along theEast lneofsald trat, 196.12 feettothe polntofbeginning.

PARCEl.lV:

111e East one-hall' oftheWest. one-halfoftheSouthgast quarteroftheSouttiwest quarterofSect0n22,
Townshlp6South, Range2Westa'ftheWlllame!IB Meridian In MalfonCounty,Oregon,

SAVEANDEXCEPT

BeginningattheNorthwestcomeroftheEastone-halfoftheWest one-halfol' theSoutheastquarterof
the Sautiestquartero'Seti0n 22,Townshlp6 Sauuth, Range 2Westofthl!'Wlllame!mMcddJall In
MarlonCounty, Oregon;nd running then East120,00 feet; thence South 350,00 feet; thenceWest
120 .00 feet; thencaNorth 350 ,00 feetttheplacsof beginning.

AlSO SAVEANDEXCEPT

Beginningate pointontheWest llne ofthe Eastone-halfof theWest one-halfaf theSoutheast (IUlllter
ofthe SouthwestquarterofSecton22,Tawnshlp 6South,Range 2WestortheWillamette Merkdan,
MarlonCounty,Oregon,whth point ls350.00 feetSouthofthe Northwestcomerthereof;which point [s
alsothe Soult/westmmer r:IIll.attractoflandConveyed ID MaxM. Bby andwife, bydeed recorded In
Volume 'HI,Page159,DeedRl!Oll'lls ferMarlon County, Oregon; runnlng thenceEastalong the South
line ofsaidB!bby tract 120,00 feettotheSoutheastcomerthereat; thenceSouth, parallel With saidWest
nne 150.00 feet; thencew~ parallelwtththeSoUth line otsaidBibbytract 120.00 feet ID saidWest
nne; ttienmNorth 150.00 feetto theplaceol'beglnnlllg.
SAVEAND EXCB'T efl tllat portion of the above desalbedproperty Induded In thefoilowtng:

OWR
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Beginningon theSooth tightofway line ofMaJ1atRoadNo.37 (ab/shCenterRoad)at 11 pointWhich IS
1568.25feetSouth 89° 42' East1111d 3.00 feetSDulh0" 16' 24"Westft'Om thaNDl1hwest a:imerofthe
Southwestquarterof the SouthwestquarterofSeclfon 22,T"""11Shlp 6 South,Range2Westct!he
WIiiametteMeridianKllrfon County, Oregon; thencaSouth89° 42'East, alongsald rightofwayllne,
428.22feet; thenceSouth 22° -49'26"West432.18fee; thenceNorth 89°41'55West 175,11 feel;
thence North O" 16'27Est 203.09 feet;thenm North 89° 411 49'West 87.32 feetID an Iron rod
marking theSoutheast comerofII tractof land desalbed ln Reelsos,Page 460, Marlon O>untyRecDnls;
thenceNorth 0° 16'24 Est, alng the East lineofscald tract, 196.12 feet. to the pofntofbeglnnlng,

PARca.V:

Toe Northeastquarterol'theNorthwestquarterofSedlon 'l11Township6South,Range2Westofthe
Wllamette Merldlan,In Marionpunty, Oregon, a~so beginningat a polntb theSouthne afthe Broal>­
SUvertDn Road, said pointbeingattheNortheastaimeror IItr1!d:or land owned byArtbur Lllndersand
purchasedbyhtm from J, WIsonbydeed dated July 6, 1912, and recorded In Book 122,Pg0218, Deed
Recxlrds forMarion County,Oregon;andrunning thence Easterly longsald road to the Nor thwest comer
ofo tractoC'h!nd 0\ffled byAndrewDoran and held underdeedcla~ ;June 17, 19U and recorded In
Book 118, Page174, Deed Recordsfr Marlon County,Oregon; thence Southerlyalong theWest llne of
said Doran tract ID theSouthwestcomer thereofend ID the sed!on Une betweenSed1ons 22 end 'll In
Townshlp 6 South, Range 2West ofthe Wllametto Meridian; thence Westerly along sald Section line to
the Southeastmmerofsalkd Arthur tmldera lnlc.1; thence Northerlyalongthe Bisi: Onoof'sald Landers
tract t the plaal ofbeginning,

SAVE AND EXCEPT

Beginningata pointwhich Is8.91choln9South and25 feet South89° 50'Eastfrom the Northwest
ccmerof the NortfleastquarteroftheNorthwest quartsrol'Sl!dl<>nXI InTownship6south, Range2
WestoftheWiilametlJ3Meridlzin In MDlfon C'IJLUTty, Oregon; running thence South 89°5' Eat, pal'llllel
wfth theSoulli boundary line oftheNortheastquarterorthoNorthwestQ\l8ltEr' orSllldsecHon, 16.87
chains to an Iron barsat rn the ground; thenceSouth3.55chhst themlddleorPudding RIVer;thence
Southwesterly folgwlngthemeandertngofPudding Rher upstream 10.sochalnsto UtaSouthboundary
otsaidsection; thenceNqrth89°50'West, along theSouth boundary line cf the Northeastquarter orthe
Northwest quarterofsaldSection 9,10 chainsta pointwhlh Is3.34 chains SOUth89"50' East from the
Southwest comer of the Natheast quarterat theNorttMest quarter prsaidSedloni thencs North3° 20'
West 1.915dins; thenceNorth 89° 50' West, parallelwththeSouth boundary line of-theNortheast
quarterortheNortnwestqlSltl!rOl'saldStd/On 2.85 dra1Ils to II po{ntwh/Ch192St=EastottllaWest
boundary lliieofthe NorthellstquarterortheNortflWestquarterofsaidSed:10n;thence North9.19
chains to the plceofbeginning.

Al.SO SAVE ANO EXCEPT

Beglnnlngln the center ofthecountyRoadtapolntWhch Ls 2445,30 feetSouth9°42' Eastfrom the
Southwestmmerofthe Northwest quarterof theSoutf1wast quartlll'ofSet}on 22, Townshlp6South,
Runge2Westof theWlllametmMeridian,M1111oncounty,Oregon;thenceSouth400,00 feet; thence
West200.00 feet; thenceNorth 400.00 feet;thenceEast200.00 feet to the plamofbeQlnntng. •

ALSO SAVEAND EXCEPT

~ Be{jlnntngattheSouthwestoomeroftheNortheastquar!EroflheNorthwestquarterofSect!on 27 In
Township6South, Rango 2West of theWlllamet!a Mel1dlan, and from thellO! running Souttl 89"30' East
along the Southboundaryatthe Uneof theNorthaastquarterof the Northwestquarteror saidSection
3.34 cha ins; thence North 320'West 1.915chalns; theJal North 89°50' Wr!!!t. 2.85 chains ti:> II point25
feetEastofthWest bQundarf11ne ortheNortheastquarterorthe Northwest quarter or scaldSed'on;
thena!lNorth parallelwth theWest boun dary line of theNortheastquarterof theNor thwest quarteror
saidSedlon18,10chmnsto the North boundaryllneor581d5edlo n; thenceWest25 reatto tbe
Northwest comerofthaNortheast quarterof the Northwest quarter ot sald Section; then South20.00
chainst the places tbeginning.

13935
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET
Transfer Specialist:

(µYJ
Transfer: T- 13935

TransferType: Temporary Transfer
~·

Applicant: Agent: □NIA -

ROGER KUENZI WILLIAM E. MCGILL
PO BOX 9026 15333 PLETZER RD SE
SALEM, OR 97305 TURNER, 0R 97392
Email: Phone: Email: Phone:
Irrigation District: D N/A CwRE: [] NA

Email: Email: -

Affected Local Gov'ts: [] NIA Affected Tribal Gov'±:. [] N/A
Marion Countyplanning Dept UNAVAILABLE
Email: Email:
Current Landowner ifother than Applicant: [] NIA Receiving Landowner:D N/A.
Email: Email:

Water Rights Affected
File

Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.

□ G10423 G9603 55131 J vs [2No

□ G11943 G11493 83999 OYes K]No

□ J Yves [Jo

Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: February 28, 2022 Proposed Action(s): POI NT OF APPROPRIATION; PLACE OF USE

Fees Pd: 1343.70 WM District: 16 0DFW District:

Initial Public Notice: March 8, 2022 WM Reviewsent: 0DFW Reviewsent:

Acknowledgement Letter Sent [g)
-

GW Review sent: (]/A
County sent cc: ofAck Letter □ B0R notified (date): [J NIA
Newspaper quote requested: Request for news $ sent: News $ received:

Request to publish sent: Affidavit ofpublication received: Last day ofpublication:

Special Issues: /.£.YVJfVC9-4:J- :={i;-c=
Special Order Volume: Vol. J2S. Pages <i?'J-9 ~

DcaGL PR Coor4

Fo [la3
AU:>;so ii«do

Pu. 04
5 Dat>

Last Revised 10-29-18
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ALSOSAVEAND EXCEPTall of theabove desaibedproperty fylngSoltlte!tyand East8fy of the Utt1e
PuddingRNer,

SAYEAND EXCEPTall thatportion of the above desalbed propertyIncludedIn the folla,y(ng:

Beginning on the South ,tJhtofway fine ofMarlcet Road No, 37 (Laub~sh center Road) ate point which Is
1568.25 feetSouth 89° 42'Eastond25.00 feetSoutho• 16' 24' Westfl1ml the Northwest comerofth11
Southwest quarteror theSouthwest qunrtworSedlon 2ZTownship6 South,Range 2Westof the
WIDametl.B Mel1dlan MarlonOXmtY,Oregon; thence South 89° 42' East, along sald tig htofwayline,
428.22. feet; t'1enal South 22° 49' 26"Wd. 432.18 lllet; th= Norlfl 89" 41'S5"West 175.17 fet;
thence North 0°16 27Est203.09 l'ee!:; thenaiNorth 89° 41' '19"West 87.32 f'cetto an Iron rod
. markdng theSoutheastcarerofII lnld:af limddesa1bed In Reel506, Page460, Marton QluntyRecords;
thenceNorth0 16'24 East, llfon9 theE'ilSt rtne r:I said tracl; 196,12 feet ID the potnt orbeginning.. .
PAR<;a.V!:

Beg'lnlng In tho centerofthe COOnty Road atapointwhichLs2445.30 feet South 89°42' East frQm tho ·
Southwestcorner otthe Northwestquar!Erof the SouthwestquarterorSec:&n22, Township6 South,
Range2West oflhe-WWomette Merkllan, In Mrulon County, Oregon; thence South 89°42' cast along the
centero sald County Road 330,00 feet;thenai South 463.00 feet Ix> 110 Iron ppe; thenceNorth 89" 42'
West 330.00 feet ID an Iron pipe/thence North 463. c0 feetto the pointor beginni ng,
PARCELVII 1

BegtnnlrQ on theSouth lined Sect'on 22, Townshlp6 south, Rllnge 2WostofIhaWlllllmetmMeridian In­
Marion county, Oregon,at en tron pipewhich Is2775.30 feet So11t1J 89° 42'East and 131779 feet South
t'romthe scuthwesta,merol'the Northwest quarter oat the SouthwestquarterotSection22; thence
North 550.00 feet to an Iron pipe; thenceNorth 89° 45'West parallel with theSouth lineotscald Section
330.00 feetIX> anIron plpe; thens South 550,00feet toan Iron pipeon'the South UneofaidScdlon;
thenca South 89°45 East 330.00 feel:to thepoint ofbeginning, •

SAVE AND EXCEPT allat the above described propertylying SoutherlyandEasterlyof'theLIttle Pudding
R!Vet.

Togetherwith on easement ror Ingress andegress over theEasb!l1y20 feetof thefollowing: Beginning In
the centeroftheCounty Roadatapointwhich Bs2445.30 feetSouth89°42' Et from theSouthwest .
comerof theNorthwest quarteroftheSouthwest quarterof sec:.t!on22,ToWnshlp6 SOUlh, Range2
West of theWlllamettoMetldlan,Ml!!IOnCollnty, oragon; thencesouth '400,00 feet; thensWest 200,00
feet;thenceNorth 400.00 feet; thence East200.00 feetto the place rlbegTnnlng,

PARCcl.VIII:

Begi nning at the South boundary ot and 25 feet South 89%45' Easttom thoSouthwestcorer ottho
Southeastquarterof the SouthwestquarterofSet'on 22 InTownshlp6South, Range 2Westoftho
WIJlmettMeridian,Marion County, Oregon;nd runnlng thenceNorth pamllel with theWt!5t. bcundluy
Unoof tho Southeastquarter ot tho Southwestqurterofsnld Scdlon 20chains ID thoNorth boundary
llneotthe Southeastqunrtrattho Southwestquarter of llllkl SadlonJ thcnaiSouth 8938 East4.625
chains; thenco South porullelwllhthoWostboul\(imy llneof thoSoutheast quarterof tho Sbuthwesl:
qurter ofsald SOctfon 19.99 chlllosto theSouth boundaryofsaidSedlon 2.2; lhcncoNorth 89°45'West
4.625chinsto thopl of begtnnlng.

SAVEANDEXCEPT: Beginning ntthe NO!the.nst aimerofthat cerlllfn lnnddesalbed rn Deedexecuted by
Ben P, 'TaylorandMnrtheM, TI!ylor, hla Yrif'et t W.F.Kampe, recorded In Volume 189, Page 177, Deed
RecordsforMlll1onC.ounty, Oregon, being located In Sedloo22,Township Ii South, R.Bnge 2West r:lthe
WTIlametteMertdlan In MartonCcounty, Orego n ; !hence runningalongtheSouthside o r theCounty Road
North 8942' West, 73,0B feetto the truepointofbeglllnlng;thence South055' West, 11distance o r

199,9Sf'eet; thent:eNorth 8942Westa dlstansof116.58 feet; thence Nofth 0°55'East 199.9Sfeetto
theSouthstdeot the CountyRod; thence South89%42' East,a dlstncoof 116.58 feetalong the South
sideorthecountyRoadID the true pointofbeginning.
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ALSO SAVE AND EXCEPT: Beglnninget theNortheastcomer of thatcertnln tractot land desa1bed In
Deed executed byBenP. Taylorand MarthaM.Taylor, hiswife, toW, F. Kampe, recorded inVolume
189, Pg0177,Deed RecordsfrMarion CollntY,Oregon, belngloaill!d InSet'on 22,Townshlp 6 Soulfi,
Range 2WestottheWemettesMeridian; thence running alongtheSotthslda ortheCounty Road North
89%42'West, 189,66 feet to tho true po!ntofbeginning; thence South o• SS'West, 199,95 feetalong the
West sideafthatproperty transfemdfromShelli Anno KampetWIU!amc. Jones,sr. and RhetaF,
Jones, recorded In Volume 781, Page448; thenae North 8942' West, 13.00 feetto the Eaststds of the'
reservedonearetrad referred to In theAgreementmade the 121hdayorFebruary, 1952, between
Jennle Kampe, awidow,mid Leslle F, KlzlmpBand Shella l<!ampe, l"Calfded In Volume '445, Page 300;
thence Southerly 234.56 feet along theErstside ofthesametrad: to theSouthside of thebad; thence
North 89%42' West, 100.25 feet along theSoulhs!deafthesametracttDtheWestsideol'thetnict;
thenceNartherty,434.51 feetalongtheWest&ldeofthesame treat,whichIs alsoalong theEastsideof
a25 foot roadwayasdesabed In Volume172,Page500, Ix> the South sideof theCounty Road; lhena!
South 89"42' East, 11559 feetalong theSolJthsideoftheO>untyRaad to thetrue pointorbeginning.
ALSOSAVEAND EXCEPT;Beg' nnlng ata pointthatLs240feetNorth and 25 fedSouttl, 89"45' Eastttom

· the Southwestcomerofthe SoutheastquarteroftheSouthwest qtilll'terof secl1on22 InTownship6
South, Range 2WestofthoWlllamelblMcrldlan tnMarlon County, Oregon; and running thence North
parallelwith theWest boundary llneoftheSoutheastquaiterortheSouthwestquarterof saidSection
300 feet; thence South89°38' East;. 305.25 reet; thencaSOuth pal'llfielWith theWest. boundaryRneorthe
Southeast quartl!J'of the SouthwestquarterofsaldSedfon 300 reel; ttlenc8North 8938' West 305.25 ·
feettotilepointof beg'nnlng.

ALSO SAVEAND EXCEPn Beglnnlng ata pointthatKs540feetNorth end 2.5 r-eetsoutb, 89"45' El51:from
the SouthwestcomerortheSoutheastquarterof the SouthwestquarterotSection 22 InTwnshp 6
South, Range2West oftheWIametteMeridian InMarlonCounty, Oregon;and running thence North
paral lelwh theWest baunderylineottheSoutheast quarter ot theSouthwestquartrofsald Section
120 feet; thence South 89%38' East, 305.25 feet; thenceSouthparallelwith the West boundaryEnaof the
Southeastquarterof the Southwestquarterof scald Section120feet; thenoaNorth 89"3,8'West305.25
feet ID the pointof beg!nnlog.

ALSO SAVEANDEXCEPT: PARCEL.I:Beginning at the Northeastcornerofthat certain lenddesabed In
theDeedexecuted by BenP.Toylor andMarthaM.Tayortiswife,tW.F, Kampadated In themcnth
ofOdnber, 1926, and recorded InDeed Volume 189 on Page '177of1he Ream! ofDeedsfrMarlon
O:xmty, Oregon, belnglocated In section22,Township 6 South,Rang e 2 WestoftheWIlmnetts
Meridln;sald truepointofbeginningbeingontheSouth right-of-way IlneofCountyRoad No.37; and
also belngSouth 89°45' East330AOfeetand North 1319.34 feetfromtheSouthwestcorert the
Southeastquarteral'the Southwestquarterof salcfSedlon 22; thence~utt,, 659.34 feel; lhenca North
8938' west142.86 feetalong theNorthproperty Oneof8&. ICPrepac!QthenceNorth459.23 feet;
thenceSouth89%42' East6658 feetalng theSouth property Onaotthe Jones; thellCuNorth055'Est
199,95 feetalong theEastproperty Un& of theJones'; thenc8 along theSouth rfght-ol'-way llne ol' tho
0:luntyRoad, South89°42' East73,08 feet tu the truepointofbegtnntng,

ALSOSAVEAND EXCEPT;PARCELII:BeglnnhngatthoSouthwestcomerofthoSoutheastquartercf the
SouthwestqumterotSeton22,Townshlp6Soutfl, Rm19112Westof theWll!ametm Merldlzm In Mallon
County,Oregon;thenceSouth 89°45East2SJSfeetto thetrue pointcfbeglnnlngj thenceNorth 360.00
feet; thenceSouth8938' Est305.25 feet;thence South360feet; thenceNorth 89%45' West305.25
feetto the true pointofbeg'nnlng. .

ALSO SAVEAND EXCEPT: Begl nnlngata point thatEs660 feetNorth and25 feetSouth 8945,Eastfrom
the Southwest comerof theSoutheastquarterof theSouthwest quarter ofSection22 InTownship 6
South,Range2WestoftheWllfamette Meridian InMarlon County,Oregon;said pointbeingon theEast
sideora 2Sfoot J'OlldWay; and running thenceNorth,224feet,along the Eastsidert the 25fcot
roadway, pa,allel WiththeWest boundary Iha oftheSoutheast quartl!rof theSouttiwestquarterorsaid
Sed!cn; thenc:8 South89"42' Est, 162.39 feetalongtheSouth lineoGrceKampe andVelmer 1<1mnpe
property;thenceSouth, 224 feet along theWest llneofMal<Bibby property; parallelWiththeWest
boundaryllneofthe Soulhea5tqumter of IhaSouthwestquazb!r ofsaid Set#on; thenceNorth 89°38'
West, 162.39feetalong the North lineof BtKPrepack property, thepointofbeginning,
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NOTE: ThislegalDesalpll0nwas created priort January01, 2008.

APN: R18925 ndR1891S and R18938 end Rl8913 and IU9102 and IU892S and R18912endR18930. .
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REEL: 3528 PAGE: 447

RECEIVED

FEB 2,8 2022

OWRD

July 26, 2013, 01:07 pm.

CONTROL#: 343950

State of Oregon
County of Marion

I hereby certify that· the attached
instrument was received and duly
recorded by me in Marion County
records:

FEE: $ 81.00

BILL BURGESS
COUNTY CLERK

THIS IS NOTAN INVOICE.

13935



FORII Ho.1'7n-BAAOAINAND BAU!DEED.

BlS
Ultl0,2011ST£VtHS,HUJLAWl'\18LffifflOCO..PCIUv.HO.Dn~

OOPARTOFANY~'DSF041MMAY8EREPAODUCEDIHAHYFORMDRB'I' AHYEI.ECTA0NIOO'IUECHANICAl.l,!ENlS.

WRD

Dale A. and Sandra M. Kuenzi JRT
7254 Lebish CenterRd NE '
Selem, OR 97305 . ·- ----
Roger E. Kuenzi

Orntor'MameandA,ddra REEL 4422 PAGE 494
MARION COUNTY

7094 Lebish Center Rd NE BILL BURGESS, COUNTY CLERKSiim, OR 97305 " ·--------­ 12-14-2020 04:35 pm.
OontN'I Kame 1nciAddrt:u ---- Control Number 631053 s 86.00

recording,rwturn to (Mame and Addras}: Instrument 2020 00069376
agerE. Kuenzi
7;liGicrier Ra i€.
S!llem OR 97305"7-----"-- ---- -·- -
UnH r,tqUNltdotblnirtN ,Nnd .. lu-~ lo (Harne 111dAddtwl}!
RogerE. Kuonzi
7094 Lebish CenterRd NE
Selem OR 973j5 ----------­.. -· -- ----

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED
KNOW ALL BYTHESE PRESENTS thnt Dale A. end Sendra M. Kuenzi, JRT ------------

hereinafter callerl granter, for the consideration hereinafterstntcd, docs hereby grant, bnrgnin, sell and convey unto------Roger E. Kuenzi _ _

hereinafter called grantee, and untograntee's heirs, successors and ossigns, nil orthntccrtnin rcnl property, with the tenements, hered­
itaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any way appertaining, situated in Marton County,
State of Oregon, described as follows (legal ducrlption ofproperty):

Property located at7094 Labish Center Rd NE, Salem Oregon 97305

Beginning at a point In the center line ofa 40 foot County Road 42.05 chainseast of tho southwest comer of the northwest quarter
of the southwest quarter of Section 22, In Township 6 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Menlfen In Merion County, Oregon;
thence east 5 chalns along the centerof said road; thence south 20 chains; thencowast 5 chains; thence north 20 chains to the
place of beginning.

(IF8PACll lNStJfFIC8'1',COf'TNUEOESCRll"IION00 REVEIUlc)
To Hove and to Hold the same unto gmnlec and grantee's heirs, successors ond nssigns rori:vcr.
Thetrue and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is &SQQ@Q....----..0Howwen.the

net/eoniderationeonitoforinclude otherproperty orluzirer or promised which i-El pertofthe El tho whole(indict
whiehl ear,eilleratier,,m !The ><n1enco between 1hc 1ymbol, <D, Ifnoc appllcoblo, ,hould be d<:lc1<d. Seo ORS 93.0)0.)

In construing this instrument, where thc comcxt so requires, the singular includes the plural, and all ammmollcnl chnnges
shall be made so 1h111 Lhls instrument shall apply equally lo businesses, otho~!i!lcs ond to indlvitlunls. /J,YI,....,

lN WITNESS WHJ;REOP, arnntor hns executed this Instrument on~~~-.Y.IJM,,..L.. ; nny
sigruiturc on behnlf of o business or oU,cr entity is made with theauthority of thnl entity. '/ ,
WORE SIGIIHG OR ACPTMG THIS IASIRUMINT, TH PRSON lfWISfCll!UNG ltE T11lE SUOtA.O ~ /.1, If.~
IIIOUIREABOUTTIIE PERSOlfS RIOIIJ§.IfNff,_UNDEil ORS 195.3°'!i 195..101 ANO 195..105TO 195,3361\NO t:1'"<.:f' ,11'( ,_, ~g
SECllOl,S 5 TO 11.CIW'IIR ◄24 OlltllOH IAwS 2007, SEC'llOHS tlO g AHO 17, CIW'rtll BSS ORE<lON -- ·• =i.•1.-- • --···-----
IA'NS 200'J M'O S(('U)HS 210 f CHAPTER8 OREGON lAWS 2ll1D. 111IS UISll\Ul,EI/T OOES iit\rAll.OW ~ v.4
use a: 111~ P!lOPEmv oescn111Eb 11l nns l'ISIRUMEHT 1N VJOI.AIIOH oFAfl1'llllAllLE 1J.110 use 1.11ws r,., .... ,./, A \..:J1/ ~•
ANOREGUIAllOliS.WORESIGIIIOO0RAIXEl'lVIGlHISINSIRUME!fl, lllEl'f!ISONACOUIRINGfEETlllE '{~tJ-.+I, ·- ' ---------
TOTHEPROPERTYSHOUt.D D£CXWilli THEAPPROPRIAll: CllYORCOUHTYPWiHDIG DEPARTMOIITO
~RJfYTICArTUE UIIIT Of IAIID BEJIIO TRAHSfEllllEO IS A LIWTIJLLY ESTl,IIUSHEO LOTon PAIICl:L, Ml
DEANS) IN OIIS rn.oto OR 215.010. IOVERIFY THAPPROVED USESOFTHElOTOR PARCEL TOOffiR.
MJlttAH'l'UMIISOH 1.AWSUffSAOAIIISTFAAMmGOR11JRtSTPRAC11CES P.'i OEIIIIEDIHORS30.9:JO ,IJIO
TO INOUJRE ABOUT THE nxmrs Of 1/EIOlfflORIIIO PIIOPERTY OWNEl1Sd~~ UM)[R ORS J!IS.~
1g5.3214 19.30510196,35scnos5101,HPIR2, QR8Gtus2907, $CI1os 2
TO9 AND17,OW'IERBSS, OREGONUS2009,M0SCIMl:. 2 TO7, CIW'TERa,OR£GO~1.A)YS.2010,

STATE OP OREOON, County of ---~Y.l!JQ.. -----> ss\,.,. A ,,, ..., __, °A
This_inanent gasckn9yledged bp; ye1qso ._D<CS,2!99lH.e,

by-------m==-T --- y1le_Ku@2isl lax}oz,
This inslrum wns ocknowledgcd before me on -------~S.ier:..--*:li'tf>t'Ce.,

Dy or-----
as
or-----·-----

-

OfflCLII.STA.IIP
nor l.AWWICl GC/lJMH
H<rrllff,UIIJC • 0UGOtl
C,OjUIIIIIOHHO. 100),U

YC0iiOwt0 Pata11, 101



REEL: 4422 PAGE: 494

RECEIVED
FEB 28 2022

OWRD

December 14, 2020, 04:35 pm.

CONTROL#: 631053

State of Oregon
County of Marion

I hereby certify that the attached
instrument was received and duly
recorded by me in Marion County
records:

FEE:$ 86.00

BILL BURGESS
COUNTY CLERK

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE.

13935 ­



REEL 3642PAGE 102
MARION COUNTY
SILL BURGESS, COUNTY CLERK
10-09-2014 11:45am.
Control Number 370328 $ 56.00
Instrument 2014 00034596

After RecordingReturn To:
RitterHob5son LLC
1020Liberty Street SE
Solem, OR 97302

Until a change is requested
All tar statements shall be sent to:
Dale A. Kuenzi and SandraM. Kuenzi, Trustee
Dale A. Kuenzi and SandraM. Kuenzi Joint
Revocable Trust
7094 LabishCenter RoadNE
Salem, OR 97305

WARRANTYDEED

SANDRAM. KUENZI, Grantor,whose current mailing address is 7094 Labish
Center Road NE, Salem, Oregon 97305, conveys and warrants to DALE A. KUENZI
AND SANDRAM.KUENZI, TRUSTEE OF THE DALE A. KUENZIAND SANDRA
M. KUENZI JOINT REVOCABLE TRUST, Grantee, whose current mailing address is
7094 Labish Center Road NE, Salem, Oregon 97305, the following described real
property situated in the County ofMarion, State of Oregon (the "Property"), free of
encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms ofdollars,
is $0. The actual consideration consists of other property or value given or promised
which is thewhole consideration.

Grantor makes this conveyance in order to transfer the Property to Grantor's
revocable living trust.

The real property is situated in the county ofMarion, state of Oregon, and is
described as follows, to wit:

(Marion CountyAccountNumberR18909,Map Tax Lot 062W22D 01000; and
Marion CountyAccount Number R18908,Map Tax Lot 062W22D00800)

Please see attached Exhibit "A."

The Property is free ofencumbrances except as described in thatcertain Wo.rranty
Deed that Grantor receive when Grantor purchased the property, dnted April 12, 1994,
and recorded April 13, 1994 in the Marion County Deed Records in Reel 1158 at Page
515, and except for (1) easements, rights ofway, restrictions and encumbrances ofrecord
recorded after the recording ofsuch Warranty Deed, and (2) die lien ofreal property taxes
and assessments not yet due and payable.

I -WARRANTYDEED

13935

RECEIVED
FEB 2.8 2022

OWRD



The liability and obligations ofGrantor to Grantee and Grantee's successors and
assigns under the warranties and covenants contained herein orprovided by law shall be
limited to the extent of coverage that would be available to Grantor under a standard
policy of title insurance on the Property, including the standard or printed exceptions
generally included therein, purchased at the time Orantor purchased the Property. The
limitations contained in this paragraph expressly do not relieve Grantorofany liability or
obligations under this instrument, butmerely definethe scope, nature and amount ofsuch
liabilityorobligations.

"BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195..301 AND 195.305 TO 195336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGONLAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGONLAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGONLAWS 2010. THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORESIGNINGORACCEPTINGTHIS INSTRUMENT,THEPERSON
ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OF COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFYTHAT THE
UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR
PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFYTHE APPROVED USES
OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE
ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING-PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS
195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424,
OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS
2009,AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7,CHAPTER8,OREGONLAWS 2010."

INWITNESSWHEREOF, theOrantor has executed this instrument this3 day
of (Jcla6ec . 2014.

hp4lg,Vh] fen9z
Sandra M. Kuenzi

STATEOFOREGON )
) ss.

CountyofMarion )

On this Y.d day of &c.iow . 2014, before me personally
appeared the above named SANDRA M. KUENZI. nnd acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be her voluntary act and deed.

•

OFFICIALSEAL ~t?o~MICHELE MC Gl!E PLOESER '
NO[ARY PUBLIC • OREGON kt'---»

sza.1222%322." Ra5nae«co» ••My Commission Expires: j@n?~,20]e

2-WARRANTYDEED
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FEB 28 2022
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Exhibit "A"
PARCEL I

Beginning 11t II point 3762.00 feet East of the Southvest corner of
the Northvest quarter of the Southvost quarter of Section 22, Tovnshlp
6 south, Range 2 West of Wlllametto Meridian; thence South 1320,00 feot
to the South line of said Section 22; thence East along said section

· 11 ne 168,30 foot to the West 11no of Lot 4; thence North 405,90 feet to
the conter llne of tho Pudding River; thenco Northeasterly dovn the
Pudding River to a point 132,00 feet West of the Northvost corner of.
the Woodvard Oonetlon Land Clal11 No, 96; thence East 132.00 feet to
said Northvest corner; thence North 41°13' West 414.48 foot along the
center of the county roed; th·enco North 59°31 1 Hest 622.38 foet a I ong
said road; thence We-st 128,04 feet to the place of beginning, and
containing 12,32 acres more or loss.

PARCEL 11

Beg Inn Ing at a poInt 3416.16 feet Eut of the Southvost corner of
the Northvest quarter of tho Southvest quarter of Section 22, Township
6 South, Range 2 West of tho W 111a111ette Mer Id I an; thence East 345.84
feet: thence South 1320,00 foot to the South I lne of said Section 22;
thence West 345.84 feet along said section I lne; thence North 1320,00
feet to the place of beginning, and containing 10,48 acres, ~ore or
less, ·

SAVE ANO EXCEPT: Beginning at a point 3762,00 feet East of the
Southvest corner, of the Northvest quarter of the Southvost quarter of
Sect1on 22, Tovnshlp 6 South, Range 2 Nest of the HIllanotte Hor Id1an;
thence lest 198.00 feet; thence South 330,00 foot; thence East 178.00'
feet; thence Horth 330,00 feet to the place of beginning, and
containing one and one-half acres, nore or less.

PARCEL 111

Beginning ate point 3105,30 feet East of tho Southvost corner of
tho Northvest querter of the Southwest querter of Soctlon 22, Tovnshlp
6 South, Ronge 2 Nest of Hlllanotto Hor1dlan, and thence East 310.86
foot; thence South 1320,00 feet to the South I lno of said Section 221
thence West 310,86 feet a.long said section I lne; thonco North 1320.00
feet to the place of beg[nnlng, and containing 9,42 acros more or less.

SAVE ANO EXCEPT: Beginning at a point which Is 3105,30 feet East
from the Southwest corner of tho Northvest qu11rtor of the Southvest
quarter of SectIon 22, Tovnsh Ip 6 South, Range 2 West of the WI 11 a110tte.
Meridian; thence South 418,00 feet; thence East 172.00 feet; thence
North 238.00 foot; thence East 88,00 feetI thence North 180.,00 foet;
thence West 260,00 feet to the place of beginning.

All the above being located In Merion County, Oregon.

3- WARRANTY DEED
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RECEIVED
FEB 28 2022

OWRD
REEL: 3642 PAGE: 102

October 09, 2014, 11:45 am.

CONTROL#: 370328

State of Oregon
County of Marion

I hereby certify that the attached
instrument was received and duly
recorded by me in Marion County
records:

FEE:$ 56.00

BILL BURGESS
COUNTY CLERK

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE.

13935



Application forWater Right
Transfer.
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legiblyor type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages ifyou need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon
ss

County of MARION}

I, Ro_KgNyzu, in my capacity as QyNER/QERA1QR,

mailing address PO Box 9026, BROOKS, OR 97305

telephone number (503)991-6764, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of thewater right is based on (check one}:

RECEIVED

FEB 28 2022

OWRD

[] Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

[] water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate #;OR

i:gj My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼
Gov'tLot Acres
or DLC (ifapplicable)

55131 6 s 2 w WM 22 SE SW 17.5

55131 6 s 2 w WM 22 SW SE 1.0

83999 6 s 2 w WM 22 SW SE 11.1

83999 6 s 2 w WM 22 SE SE 1.4

TACS

(continues on reverse side)

Evidence ofUse Affidavit- Page 1 of2

OR
D ConfirmingCertificate# has been issued within the past five years; OR

O Part or all of thewater right was leased instream at some timewithin the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transferwas not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

O The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under 0RS 540.610(2) is attached.

[] water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate #(For Historic POD/POATransfers}

Revised 7/1/2021



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): CROPS

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

£, L;
sisine oaf#it Date

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) beforeme this__ day or fe

RECEIVED

FEB 28 2022

9RD20

OFFICIAL STAMP
GRANT MCGILL

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 993314

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 13, 2023

Notary Public for Oregon

wy commission tires:_'/2/2?
- - -

Supporting Documents l Examples
- - - - - -D Copy ofa water right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water rightcertificate thatshows issue date

issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
rightcertificate}
D Copies ofreceipts from sales ofirrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[]Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation
-

• District assessment records forwater delivered
district records, NRCS farm managementplan, or

Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreementrecords ofother water suppliers •
• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

18] Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date ofphotograph a water right.

Ifthe photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or
without the source being ldentlOed, the date ofthe photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD -www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer- www.terraserver.com

LJ Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of lnstream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

13935
Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page 2 of2 TACS
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Application for

Water Right Transfer
OREGON..=;;; . ]
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon WaterResources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Consent by Deeded Landowner

State of Oregon

County ofMarion
)ss
)

RECEIVED
FEB 2.8 2022

OWRD

We Dale A. & Sandra M. Kuenzi in our capacity as owners/trustees,

mailing address 7254 Labish Center Rd. NE, Salem, OR 97305,

telephone number 5og-4) -415{ duly sworn depose and say that I/we

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 55131 & 83999

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T-)

submitted by Roger & Leon Kuenzi
(transfernumber, Ifknown)

on the property in tax lot number(s) 800 & 1000,

Section 22 Township 6 South Range 2 West, W.M.,

located at 7254 Labish Center Rd. NE. Salem. OR 97305

Signature of Affiant

Signature of Affiant
3a2
Date

My commission expires

Notary Public for Oregon

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this_ day otfee o 1-"L .

./was
OFFICIAL STAMP
GRANT MCGILL

NOTARYPUBLIC· OREGON
COMMISSION NO 993314

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRESNOVEMBER 13, 2023

Revised 7/1/2021 13935



AFFIDAVIT FOR THE VOLUNTARY DIMINUTION OF AN ENTIRE WATER RIGHTCERTIFICATE
RECEIVED

State of Oregon

County of Marion
) ss

EB 2,8 2022

OWRD
I/We {orauthorizedagent), Roger E. Kuenzi. residingat 7094 Labish Center Rd. NE, Salem, QR 97305, telephone
number (503) 991-6764, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. I/We are the legal owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number 1300, within the
SW¼SE¼, Section 22,Township6S, Range2W, of theWillamette Meridian, in Marion County, Oregon,
as shown on the attached mapand described in the attached deed and legal description and made part
of this affidavit;

2. Water right certificate number35589 issued in the nameof Forrest and Evelyn Rhodes. with
a date of priority of January 15, 1963 for use of 0.10 cubic foot per second ofwater from
Little Pudding River (source) for the purpose of lrrigation(use) is appurtenant tomy/ourproperty;

3. I/Wehave obtained a better(e.g., better, more economical) source ofwater for the primary irrigation of these
lands, and request the entire water right described be diminished from a right forprimary irrigation to a right
for supplemental irrigation of the same lands;

4. The appurtenant water right is/is not locatedwithin the boundaries of an irrigation, drainage, water
improvement, orwater control district, orfederal reclamation project {if the right is locatedwithin a district or
reclamation project, name it here: ); and

5. I/We agree that if this change is approved, it is permanent and the right to the use ofwater from
Little Pudding River(source) cannot be changed back to the primary source unless otherwise provided by law.
I/We also agree that so long as there is sufficient water available from the new primary source, I am/we are
not entitled to use anywater from Little Pudding River (source) forprimary irrigation of these lands.

2-2-22
f legal owner as listed on deed, orauthorized agent Date

Signature of legal co-owner as listed on deed Date
(ifapplicable)

/ Notary Public forOregon

My commission Expires'//?

r Zo22
Subscribed andSwornto Before Me this dayof[€z,2ega.

I

24A.OFFICIAL STAMP
GRANT MCGILL

NOTARYPUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 993314

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 13, 2023

PLEASE ATTACH A LEGIBLE COPYOF: 1) A DEED WHICH LISTS LAND OWNERS AND INCLUDES A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF AFFECTED LANDS,
AND 2) AN ADJUDICATION MAP,WATER RIGHT FINAL PROOF MAP, OR ATAX LOT MAP WITH THE WATER RIGHT CLEARLY DRAWN AND
IDENTIFIED. IF ACTING ASAN AUTHORIZED AGENT, INCLUDE COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY OR OTHER DOCUMENTS GRANTING
AUTHORITYTO ACT ON BEHALF OF LEGAL OWNER(S).

13935

7/1/2021 Affidavit-EntireOlmlnlshment



fOIWHo. Fn3-BAAOAfi AND SALEDEED. 10-20t2SIEVESAt$$UPULIOOO COPOTN0,nA iratenesseem
8LS NOPAlfTO('ANY~FORJ.IMAYBEFla'AODUCa>INAHYRlfll,fOOIJl'AHYEU:CT!IOMCORUECHANICAl.l.lENIS. e
DaleA and Sandra M. Kuenzi, JRT
7254 Lablsh CenterRd NE_______

IRECEIVSalam, OR 97305 .. . - -·~- ----- ..
RogarE.Kuenzl

Gnntor'Mau andAdrea.a REEL 4422 PAGE 494
MARION COUNTY

7094 Lebish CenlerRd NE Bill.BURGESS, COUNTY CLERK FEB 2,8 20Sal@m, OR 97305 -- 12-14-2020 0435pm
Grantee' Marne Ind AddrtU Control Number 631053 S 86.00

ar recording , return to (Na,Mand.&ddtau): Instrument 2020 00069376
OWRD_9gerE. Kuenzi

7094 Lebish CenterRd NE.
Sa@ri@ @rs
Untdnqutadotherwise,end Laurstatemen ts to (haread A4dress):
RogerE. KuenzJ __
7094 Lablsh CenterRd NE
SainoR o7Gs .

BARGAINAND BALE DEED
KNOW ALLBYTHESE PRESENTS hatDohan!SndmaMKuon!!FE--

hRereinofter called g.rantor, for the considerationhereinafter stated, does hereby grant, bargain, sell andconvey unto-----­
ogor E. Kuenzi--=----------- -·-----·---,

hereinafter calledgrantee, and unto grantee's heirs, successors and 11SSigns, all of that certain rcal property, wilh the tenements, hcrcd­
itaments nnd appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any way appertaining. situated in Manon County,
State of Oregon, described as follows (legal description ofproperty):

Property Located at 7094 Labish CenterRd NE, Salem Oregon 97305

Beginning al a point In the center line of a 40 foolCountyRoad 42.05 chains eastof the southwest comerof the northwosl quarter
of the southwest quarter of Section 22, In Township 6 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Merdian in Marion County, Oregon;
thence east 5 chains along tho center of said road; thence south 20 chains; thence west 5 chains; thence north20 chalns to the
place ofbeginning.

-

omcw.ST/JIP
TROYLAW?INCE GUZAN
IIOTI.A'I'PIJIUC •OUGOH
COIUIISSIOIIHO. 100l9ll

MY~WIW11:JTIMHl 2J , 201A

(IF61\\CEINSUFFICIENT,~UE~OIiAEVERSEJ
To Have and to Hold the same unto grantee and grantee's heirs,successorsand assigns_forever.
Toe true and nctual consideration paid for this trnnsfer, stated in terms of dollars, is S 3oo,OOO • a>Jlo•do,Of. !110

ectmil eonlideretion eou3ie1, of 01 i11eludc, oll,es propm, or ,elt1egi ,rn OI pron,ilec! nhieh is Elpert-ofhe-El 11,o nhole Eindieete
wheh)- 00ns idti en,D (Te entene between the symbol%, ifno1 •ppllcablo, 1hauld bedelclcd. Sc<> ORS 9l.OlO.)

In cons1111ing this inslJ"Umcnt, where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural, and all grammatical changes
shall be made so that this instrument shall apply equally lo businesses, othorentities and to incEvidun_Js:._ A,,,,u,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, grantor has executed this instrument on~IO~l......:16.uJM-l~,..(..---: any
signatureon behalf of a business or other entity is mode with the nuthority of that entity. C ,
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING nus INS1RUMEHT. THE PERSON TRANSFERRING TEE Tlll.E SliOUUl .--::J /.J~ If-:
IIIOOIREABOIITTIEPERSO f<S RIGHTS, ANY, UNDOER ORS 195..300, 1!15.301 A//0115.305 TO l!l5.$36AIIO @t.;,' ?"I ) t>~
SfCllO!.S5TO 11,CHAJ'llll424,OREGO!ILAWS2f111, S£C110NS2 TO 9MO 17, CH4PIER 855,0REGO
LAWS~AIIOsa:T IOHS 2 TO 7.CiW'nR S,_OflEGOO LAWS 2D10. TlilS 1/ISlRUMOO DOES llllTAl.LOW ~ ~
USE (F It\!: PIIOP£R1YOESCRIBEO UITHIS u..rnUMOO1ff YIOIATION OFAPPLICABLE lAIIOUSELAWS Ill' .I, - \..:J1/ \ ~·
ANORroutATIOHS .SEfORESIGllll.'GORACCEl'TVlGTIGSIIISl'RUMO/T, THEf£RSOl!ACOIJIRJI/GfHmtE 'f.-i..../11..().ilr,J_.;/I..I-- '------
TOTHEPROPERTYSHOULDCHECKWITHTHEAPPROPRIATECITYOR COUNTYPU!NGDEPARTMENT1O
\lcRJFY lllATTIii: l/!IITOF I..IJIO BEING TIWlSf6WllIS A lAWRJUY ESTASUSIIEDLOTOR PAllt8.,,S
DEHNED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO V(RJfY 1lil: APPROVEll USESOfTHE LOT0R PARCEL, TO DET£JI.
WINEA!Y UMISONLAWSUITSAGAJIISHAR,IHNGORFOIIESTPlWJTI CfS. ASOUlllED •~01\S30,930 MO
TO INOIJ IRE ABOUT Tirc RIGHTS Of NEIG!i!ORIHO PROPERTY OWPl!1lS IF NM, l.W!l£11 ORS 195.300,
195.301 4/0195.305 10 1!15336 AHO SECTIONS 5 TO 11J~ 424, OREGOII LAWS 2007, &ECIIONS 2
TO 9AIIO 17, CIW'IER 855. OREGOII IA'HS2009, NIO St1.1ftJ IIS 210 7, CHA/7lERS, OREGO~LA}'t'S,2010'\

STATEOFOR.EGON, County of t0..U,.'/.l..~:........---) ss1__ - •_?\
Thisip4pent as, acknoyledged h2I2H!-,

by---------m==---T 1le{94g.aockzo}nz\[
This instrum was acknowledged before me on ·;l(li.11,r,,k «~

by -----------------------··-----------------
asof _

i'IIOUSIIEll'OHOl"E:Nutlng 1111,IOmlto core relpropertysub]ect to on, ILD2 7, lncludoU. n,qultad-·



REEL: 4422 PAGE: 494

RECEIVED
FEB 2,8 2022

OWRD

December 14, 2020, 04:35 pm.

CONTROL #: 631053

State of Oregon
County of Marion

I hereby certify that the attached
instrument was received and duly
recorded by me in Marion County
records:

FEE: $ 86.00

BILL BURGESS
COUNTY CLERK

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE.

13935



T.6S., R.2W., W.M.

RECEIVED

FEB2,8 2022

OWRD

co
0»

VIIIII located 170'$ It 1350'W from NW comer DLC 96.

Final Proof Survey

Applcllllon #: G-11943

........ Of

Fw1nit #: G-11493

Dale & Sandra Kuenzi

THIS MAP WAS Pl'IEMAEO FORTEPUPO O
IOEHTIFYINO THE L0CRX)HOf' AWIIIU Mltff
ONLY ANO IS NOT IHT!NDfD TO PODO! LAL
DIMENSIONS OR LOCTON OFPORTY
OWNERSHIP LINE$.

e February 1, 19923 by JMl Schutte

13935



Land Use
Information Form

OREGONga
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

Oregon Water Resources Department
725Summer Street NE,Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

RECEIVED
FEB 28 2022

OWRD
In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where
your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form
while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received byWRD without the Land Use
Form or the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be
approved without land use approval.

This form is NOTrequired if:

1) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands;OR

2) The application is for a water righttransfer, allocation ofconserved water, exchange, permitamendment, or ground
water registration modification, and all ofthe following apply:
a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirelywithin lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an

irrigation district;
b) The application involves a change In place ofuse only;
c) The change does not involve the placement or modification ofstructures, including butnot limited to water

diversion, impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated bythe Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form,
please contact the WRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

13935

Revised 2/8/2010 LandUse Information Form- Page 1of3 WR/FS



Land Use
Information Form

Applicant(s): Roger & Leon Kuenzi

Mailing Address: PO Box 9026

City: Brooks State: OR Zip Code: 97305

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

RECEIVED

FEB 2.8 2022

Daytime Phone: (5.03) 991-6764 OWRD

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OREGONgg

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.
Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land

Rural Residential/RR-SJ use:

6S 2w 23 swsw 400 EFU []Dwered 0 Conveyed D used farming

6S 2w 26 NWNW 400 EFU 0 Diverted EG conveyed 0 Used farming

6S 2w 26 NWNE 800 EFU 0 Diverted 0 Conveyed O used farming
NENW
NWNW II
SWNW II

SENW

0 Diverted []conveyed DJ used-- -- -- -- -- -- --
Listall counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

I Marion County

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type ofapplication to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
O Permitto Use or Store water E]water RightTransfer []PermitAmendmentor Ground Water Registration Modification
O Limited Water Use License []Alocation ofConserved water []Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: [] Reservoir/Pond [] Ground Water 0 Surface Water (name)

Estimated quantity ofwater needed: 77.5 0 cubic feet per second []gallons per minute 181 acre-feet

Intended use ofwater: ~ Irrigation
D Municipal

Briefly describe:

D Commercial
[] auasi-Municipal

D Industrial
D lnstream

D Dome.stic for__household(s)
[oner

It is proposedto move portions oftwo water rightcertificates to tax lot800 to establish a hazlenut crop
using waterfrom Well 3.

--------------------
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt atthe bottom ofthe next page and Include Itwith the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

Revised 2/8/2010

See bottom ofPage 3. ➔
Land Use Information Form - Page 2of3

13935
WR/FS

J



fLoLivLL

For Local Government Use Only,
Th f II . . OWRDe o owing section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

~and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed oytrigt or are not regulated
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): ft{.,£_, I+. 13.0W lfr)

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite MostSignificant, Applicable Plan Policies & Land-Use Approval:(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use
permits, etc.)

Ordinance Section References

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

D Obtained D Being Pursued

0 Denied J Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued

0 Denied D Not BeingPursued

Dotained 0 Being Pursued

0 Denied J Not BeingPursued

D Obtained DJeePursued

0 Denied D]Not BeingPursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

Fr we s allo ov+4' EF gone. wSvck o
M> 113.02OA)

Nam•~~ rnle /lrJo~/c.;/-f Pare....fie-endi.Eaesuf• Elf>-
co«snorer io Jana: Cog' Fanni
Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local
comprehensive plans.

·----------------------- ·----
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name: _

City or County:. Staff contact: _

signature: Phone: Pa%133h{Sh

FEB 28 2022

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of3 WR/FS



Temporary Transfer - Kuenzi - Cert. 55131 & 83999 - From Township 6S, Range 2W, WM.
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Temporary Transfer - Kuenzi - Cert. 55131 & 83999 - To

0 200 400 800 Feet

\J~ MCGILL SURVEYING LLC



Area to be Irrigated

1"= 1320'

ECEIVED
<Jo3
JUN 29 1989

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
\, m /Jt i"j I_EM, OREGON

o RECEIVED

o l res8 oz
OWRD

u:,
0,

Lablsh Center Ad

Clz
20.0 ac !

T.6S., R.2W., W.M.

New well located 240'S & 1400'W from NW cor. DLC 96.

Dale Kuenzi
Application Map

ri' - -ii;cation Io. yr7
Permit la. G11403

.,

NOTE: Map Is for purpose of Identifying location of water right and
has no Intent to dimension or locate property ownership lines. 13935



nagu1at 1cu1uxay rater rtgur irans1erApp14cat1onUheCK1st
Checkedby Date _

A change in POD/POA can accompany the temporary change in place of
use, only if the proposed temporary POD/POA is supplying water to the
proposed temporary place of use.

If OK, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank)

~ 1. Page 1 of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included?
If not, what is missing? _

, 2. Are fees included and core
Ifnot, the correct fee would be.,SO the amount missing is: _

✓3. Part 4 ofapplication: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottorn?l('
If not, whose signature is missing?-------"---------··✓4. Are all listed certificates shown byWRIS asnon-cancelled? /Jl; "1 /J/l,,
If not; which are cancelled? -([_..,_"
For each cancelled certificate, if there has-been a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the
left side ofTable 2, list its number and check the #4 box at left on this checklist.

cg! s. !La.PY certificate is in the name of a "district", is a Supplemental Form D from that district enclosed?
[N/A []Form D needed from (district)

6. Ifall #1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder.

If#1, #2,#3, #4 or#5 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be accepted. It should be returned and
the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom ofApplicationPage 1, unless the applicant or agent
can resolve the deficiencieswithin2-3 days.

3/14/2019.ks
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